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rate of $850.00 per hour.  While Simon attached the CVs of his counsel to the Reply in Support of his 

Motion for Attorney’s Fees, the only analysis regarding these CVs is the conclusory, five (5) word 

statement that, allegedly, “[r]etained counsel are highly qualified.”45  Given the amount of fees sought, 

and especially the exorbitant hourly rate charged by Pete Christiansen, much more was required to 

demonstrate that awarding $50,000.00 in costs was appropriate.  As such, there simply is not substantial 

evidence to support the awarding of fees to Simon based upon the exorbitant billing rates of both Peter 

Christiansen and James Christensen, nor to support the fee award of $50,000.00.  This lack of evidence is 

the basis for the foregoing request for reconsideration. 

A reasonable hourly rate should reflect the “prevailing market rates in the relevant community,” 

with “community” referring to “the forum in which the district court sits.” Tallman, 23 F. Supp. 3d at 

1257 (quoting Gonzales v. City of Maywood, 729 F.3d 1196, 1205 (9th Cir. 2013) and Prison Legal News 

v. Schwarzenegger, 608 F.3d 446, 454 (9th Cir. 2010)).  A district court must ensure that an attorney’s 

rate is “in line with those prevailing in the community for similar services by lawyers of reasonably 

comparable skill, experience and reputation.”  Chaudhry v. City of L.A., 751 F.3d 1096, 1110 (9th Cir. 

2014).  The Nevada Supreme Court has previously found that in Nevada, “the hourly rates of $450 and 

$650 per hour are well over the range of hourly rates approved in this district.”  Gonzalez-Rodriguez v. 

Mariana's Enters., No. 2:15-cv-00152-JCM-PAL, 2016 WL 3869870, at *9 (D. Nev. July 14, 2016) 

(emphasis added).  Further, the Court in Gonzalez-Rodriguez, found that these rates could not be justified 

as counsel’s “affidavit does not aver that these rates are usual or customary for this type of work in this 

locality, only that these rates are what each lawyer typically charges.”  Id. 

When an attorney does not actually bill a client, the requested hourly rate and billing entries are 

more suspect.  See, Betancourt v. Giuliani, 325 F. Supp. 2d 330, 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (“Defendants 

persuasively argue that those rates far exceed the typical rates at which a civil rights attorney would 

actually charge a paying client.... [T]he fact that the fees here were not actually charged by [Plaintiff's law 

firm] to any client suggests that the Court must take a closer look as to whether the hourly rates are 

 
45 See Reply to MTN for Attorney’s Fees at 9:6, on-file herein.   
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reasonable.”).  A court should take a closer look because, with paying clients, an attorney's bills are 

generally scrutinized to avoid unreasonable or excessive charges, but such scrutiny does not exist with a 

client that is not responsible for, and likely even sent, an attorney's billing record.  Cf. Fed. Deposit Ins. 

Corp. v. Martinez Almodovar, 674 F. Supp. 401, 402 (D.P.R. 1987) (recognizing that billing entries were 

reasonable because “such bills were zealously scrutinized by a client who is very cost conscious. 

Unreasonable or excessive charges would have not been tolerated.”). 

Here, there are no affidavits of counsel or anyone else regarding the rates charged by Simon’s 

counsel regarding whether the hourly rates of $400.00 and $850.00 per hours are reasonable and 

customary in this community.  See Motion and Reply, on-file herein.  This is likely because Simon is 

aware that the hourly rates charged by his counsel are well over the range for hourly rates approved of in 

this community.  Regardless, this Court did not have substantial evidence upon which to base its awarding 

of fees to Simon’s in regard to the hourly rate charged by Simon’s counsel and, as such, the finding was 

erroneous and, if not corrected, will lead to manifest injustice against the Edgeworths who will be forced 

to pay an exorbitant award of attorney’s fees not based upon substantial evidence. 

Further, the Superbill is even more suspect here as Simon has admitted the firm did not bill 

everything to the Edgeworths regularly and had to go back from memory to create billing entries after the 

fact.46  Specifically, Ms. Ferrell testified she was not a good biller, she has no billing software to utilize, 

she had to go back and bill many things from memory, that there were days of billing of some 22 hours 

on the file, that she assist Mr. Simon in producing timesheets for HIS billing on the file and that Mr. 

Simon despised billing and left post-it notes all over his office which purportedly was his billing.47 As 

such, this Court should have required a higher level of evidentiary proof and scrutinized the billing entries 

at a stricter standard given the admitted practice by Simon of not billing everything at the time it was 

accomplished on the Edgeworths’ file. 

 
46 See Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing Day 3, at 105:21-106:3, attached hereto as Exhibit R. 
47 Id. at 105:21-106:3, 111:5-15, 112:16-114:8 and 115:10-116:13. 
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In either case, based upon Brunzell and Logan as discussed above, this Court’s Order awarding 

Simon $200,00.00 in quantum meruit for attorney’s fees for the time period between November 30, 2017 

and January 8, 2018, and awarding Simon $50,000.00 in attorneys’ fees for his counsel’s work on the 

lawsuit brought by the Edgeworths were misguided as there is simply not substantial evidence to support 

the amount of the award, nor the quality of the other advocate within Simon’s law firm or his counsel’s 

exorbitant hourly rates.   

Based on the evidence presented above, the Edgeworths respectfully request reconsideration of 

this Court’s Orders to cure the manifest injustice done to the Edgeworths.  This Court was simply not 

presented sufficient evidence to adequately determine the quality of Ferrell, James Christiansen and Pete 

Christiansen as advocates, or the amount of the award when analyzed against the actual amount Simon 

claimed was billed by his firm between November 30, 2017 and January 8, 2018, under the first prong of 

Brunzell. 
b. The Character of The Work to be Done 

The Edgeworths further request reconsideration of the Court’s findings because the Court was not 

presented sufficient evidence to adequately determine the character of the work done under prong 2 of 

Brunzell.  As of November 30, 2017, at 5:31 p.m., the settlement terms were finalized and, as such, there 

was nothing left for Simon to do regarding the Viking settlement other than send an email to opposing 

counsel with the signed agreement, finalize a stipulation for dismissal of the litigation, receive the 

settlement drafts and deposit the funds.48  There was no longer any negotiations regarding language in the 

settlement agreement, the amount of the settlement had been agreed to and, despite this, Simon continued 

billing for things such as undefined email chains (with no explanation regarding the subject), analyzing 

emails regarding mediation, and telephone calls (again, without any context regarding subject).   

Even more concerning are Ferrell’s entries for things such as 2.5 hours to draft a notice of 

attorney’s lien and then, on that same day, another 0.30 hours to download, review and analyze that same 

 
48 See Exhibit J.   

AA00253



 

{04727973 / 1}24 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

notice of attorney lien which she drafted earlier that same day.49  The Attorney Lien filed by Simon consist 

of a total of approximately one (1) page of written content, with no legal analysis and a half-page of a 

declaration from Simon.50  Thereafter, Ferrell billed another 1.5 hours to draft the Amended Lien, which 

was the same document with only the amount sought by Simon through the attorney’s lien changed.51   

As such, the character of the work claimed to have been performed by Simon between November 

30, 2017 and January 8, 2018, was minimal at best and – regarding the Notices of Liens –not in any way 

in furtherance of the clients’ interest.  Despite this, the Superbill demonstrates that this minimal work 

resulted in highly inflated billing hours which are simply not indicative of the amount of time and work 

that would actually have been required to complete the tasks which were billed.  Additionally, given that 

the Superbill does not give context or subjects for most of the entries therein, it was impossible for this 

Court to determine whether the character of the work was such that Simon was entitled to $200,000.00 

for 39 total days, including Christmas and New Year’s, and Simon was unavailable for 14 of those days.   

The Court’s awarded of fees is specifically supported by Ferrell’s testimony that allegedly Simon 

has documentation to backup all entries in the Superbill for this period.  Simon has continuously refused 

to provide this alleged supporting documentation to the Edgeworths or this Court so same can be reviewed 

and evaluated.52  Further, nothing within the Superbill for this period constituted any difficult work for 

Simon, as same was simply telephone calls, emails, and the drafting of the, at most, two (2) total pages 

for the Notice of Attorney’s Lien.  Again, the Viking settlement agreement had been finalized and there 

was simply nothing complex, difficult, or important that Simon should have reasonably been doing on 

behalf of the Edgeworths – who were no longer his clients regarding Viking – beginning on November 

30, 2017 and moving forward.  Further, the bills from Simon’s counsel regarding their defense of the 

Edgeworth’s lawsuit are likewise vague and ambiguous and wholly failed to provide this Court with an 

understanding of what was actually accomplished and for what purpose.  As was the case with the 

Superbill, many of the entries from Jim Christiansen say nothing other than “[e]mail exchange with 
 

49 See Ferrell Invoice, at SIMONEW0000340, attached hereto as Exhibit S.   
50 See Exhibit L.   
51 See Exhibit M. 
52 See Exhibit R at 112:18-20, 23-24 and 116:15-16.   
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client[,]” “meeting with client[,]” telephone call with client and “[w]ork” on various documents.  See 

Exhibit 9 to Motion for attorney’s fees.  Likewise, the invoices from Pete Christiansen contain exorbitant 

billed hours for vague entries such as “[a]ssist with findings of fact and conclusions of law; conference 

with client[,]” for 7.5 hours billed; and “[a]ssist in preparation of reply[.]”53   

The Court has not required Simon nor his counsel to provide supporting documentation to 

demonstrate that substantial evidence confirms the tasks billed for and the character, difficulty, and 

importance of those tasks to Simon’s representation of the Edgeworths and Simon’s counsels’ 

representation of the firm in the suit brought by the Edgeworths. As such, this Court’s findings are in 

contravention of the Nevada Supreme Court’s holdings in Brunzell and Logan.   

Based on the evidence presented above, the Edgeworths respectfully request reconsideration of 

this Court’s Orders to cure the manifest injustice done to the Edgeworths.  This Court was simply not 

presented sufficient evidence to adequately determine the character of the work billed under the second 

prong of Brunzell. 
c. The Work Actually Performed by the Advocate 

The Edgeworths further request reconsideration of the Court’s findings because the Court was not 

presented sufficient evidence to adequately determine the work actually performed by the advocate under 

Brunzell.  Specifically, as stated above, despite Ferrell testifying that allegedly Simon has documentation 

to backup all entries in the Superbill for this time period, Simon has not, and continues to refuse to, provide 

claimed supporting documentation to the Edgeworths or this Court so it can be reviewed and evaluated.54  

Further, there are billing entries for items that are inappropriate in the context of the timeline as laid out 

herein, such as Ferrell billing a full half-hour to review the Viking Settlement Agreement the day AFTER 

the finalized version of that Agreement was provided to the Edgeworths.55   

Further, the exorbitant amount of time billed by Ferrell to allegedly draft and file the Notice of 

Attorney’s Liens, and then review the filing she had just drafted – a total of 3.8 hours (2.8 hours for the 

 
53 See Exhibit 10 to Simon’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees, on-file herein.  
 
54 See Exhibit R.   
55 See Exhibit S at SIMONEW0000341. 
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Original Notice and 1.5 hours for the Amended Notice) – is wholly unreasonable for documents consisting 

of less than a full page of double-spaced content.  This calls into question all of the work Simon claimed 

to have done following November 30, 2017, as the same is simply not reasonable nor commensurate with 

the documents which are actually available to review. 

Additionally, given that Simon has never provided the documentary evidence demonstrating the 

many email chains, reviewed email attachments, reviewed documents and drafted documents, this Court’s 

finding regarding the work actually performed is not supported by much evidence at all, let alone 

substantial evidence.  The justification given by this Court regarding the work actually performed is all 

in regard to work claimed to be performed prior to November 30, 2017.56  As of November 30, 2107, the 

settlement with Viking had been agreed upon and the settlement agreement was finalized.  As such, the 

work claimed by Simon actually at issue for this time period does not include any of the claimed efforts 

which led to the Viking settlement or the reduction of the terms of the Viking settlement to writing within 

the settlement agreement.  Likewise, there are exorbitant amounts of billable hours on the invoices from 

Simon’s counsel.  Specifically, Pete Christiansen billed 72.9 hours over the course of seven (7) workdays 

(10.414 hours per day) to prepare for the evidentiary hearing.  See Exhibit 10 to Motion for Attorney’s 

Fees.  While the Edgeworths appreciate that time would have to be spent to prepare for the hearing, more 

than 10 hours per day, for seven straight days is simply not conceivable, nor can it be justified given that 

it would be the Edgeworths assumption that Christiansen did have other cases active at the time of this 

hearing.57  Further, Christensen billed 3.8 hours for two (2) entries stating nothing more than “MSC 

Brief[.]”58  In this same vein of vagueness, Christensen billed 11 total hours for undefined “work on 

motion to adjudicate lien[.]”  Id.  These entries require further specification and support in order to comply 

with Brunzell.   

Finally, it is concerning that secretarial tasks were billed as attorney time, which wholly 

inappropriate.  Specifically, as an example, Christiansen billed for reviewing a calendar, assisting in 

 
56 See Second Amended Order, at 19:12-21, on-file herein.   
57 In the event Simon is claiming that Pete did not have any other matters active at the time of the evidentiary, the Edgeworths 
would then argue that this fact goes directly against the quality of the advocate and his exorbitantly charged rate of $850.00.   
58 See Exhibit 9 to Motion for Attorney’s Fees, on-file herein.   
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preparing a subpoena and faxing a letter, all which are secretarial tasks for which it was even more 

inappropriate for Pete to bill at the extraordinarily exorbitant rate of $850.00 per hour.59   

Based on the evidence presented above, the Edgeworths respectfully request reconsideration of 

this Court’s Orders to cure the manifest injustice done to the Edgeworths.  This Court was simply not 

presented sufficient evidence to adequately determine the work actually performed by the advocates under 

the third prong of Brunzell.   
 

d. The Result of the Work Performed 

The Edgeworths further request reconsideration of the Court’s findings because the Court was not 

presented sufficient evidence to adequately determine the result of the work performed under prong 4 of 

Brunzell.  This Court’s Order awarding $200,000.00 in fees to Simon must also be reconsidered regarding 

the fourth Brunzell factor, which concerns the result obtained by the advocate.  Based upon the record 

placed before the Court, there was simply no result achieved by Simon on behalf of the Edgeworths on 

and following November 30, 2017.  Again, the Settlement Agreement had been finalized and all that 

Simon reasonably had left to do – especially following the constructive discharge regarding the Viking 

matter – was to exchange the fully executed Settlement Agreement with Viking’s counsel, finalize and 

potentially file a stipulation for dismissal, receive the settlement checks and deposit the settlement checks.  

As such, the case had concluded other than settlement documents and the sending of emails, receiving of 

mail, drafting and/or reviewing and/or filing a stipulation to dismiss and notice of entry of the order of 

dismissal, and depositing of the settlement checks.  This is certainly not the type of result which Brunzell 

contemplated would support an award of attorney’s fees through the theory of quantum meruit, especially 

in an amount as exorbitant for such work as $200,000.00. 

Further, just as was the case regarding the third Brunzell prong discussed above, the Court’s 

findings regarding the fourth Brunzell factor were based upon a misapplication of the facts and law, thus 

requiring reconsideration.   Specifically, as of and after November 30, 2017, the result had no connection 

 
59 See Exhibit 10 to Motion for Attorney’s Fees, on-file herein. 
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to the Viking settlement amount or the Viking settlement agreement.  As such, neither the final amount 

for which Viking settled, the statements by the Edgeworths that they were made more than whole as a 

result of the settlement with Viking itself, nor the testimony of Mr. Kemp regarding the result in the 

context of the Edgeworths settlement with Viking itself, should have been taken into consideration by this 

Court when resolving whether Simon was entitled to attorney’s fees for the time period between 

November 17, 2017 and January 8, 2018.  This Court’s finding in that regard was clearly erroneous as 

Simon did not provide this Court with the required substantial evidence to support said finding, requiring 

reconsideration.  Further, the fact that Simon may have obtained a result in the Lange lawsuit of an 

additional $75,000.00 over the course of that same period in no way demonstrates that Simon was entitled 

to more than twice that amount in attorney’s fees for four (4) to five (5) weeks of work. 

The Nevada Bar Association previously reprimanded an attorney for seeking an unreasonable fee 

for two (2) weeks of work.60  Within the Bar Counsel Report, a Screening Panel of the Southern Nevada 

Disciplinary Board found that an attorney seeking compensation in the amount of $12,328.44 for two 

weeks of work was unreasonable and a violation of NRPC 1.5 requiring reprimand.  Id.   

Here, the amount sought by Simon and awarded by this Court for claimed work done over a period 

39-days (between four [4] and five [5] weeks) – which, again, included both the Christmas and New 

Year’s holidays and Simon’s vacation when he was not working between December 19, 2017 and January 

2, 2018 – is disproportionally excessive when compared against the fee which the State Bar determined 

was unreasonable and required reprimand.  Specifically, Simon was awarded $200,000.00 for a period of 

four (4) or five (5) weeks, while the State Bar determined that less than $12,500.00 was an unreasonable 

fee for work done by an attorney over the course of two (2) weeks.  Extrapolating the bar Counsel’s 

report’s unreasonable fee out to the period at issue here, this Court’s award is more than 8 times the 

amount found unreasonable over a four (4) week period ($200,000.00/$24,656.88 = 8.11%) and is nearly 

6.5 times the amount found unreasonable over a five (5) week period ($200,000.00/$30,821.10 = 6.49%).   

 
60 See, Bar Counsel Report regarding Crystal L. Eller, dated July 2020, attached hereto Exhibit T. 
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Based on the evidence presented above, the Edgeworths respectfully request reconsideration of 

this Court’s Orders to cure the manifest injustice done to the Edgeworths.  This Court was simply not 

presented sufficient evidence to adequately determine result of the work performed by the advocates under 

the fourth prong of Brunzell.   
 

ii. Reconsideration of All of the Brunzell Factors is Warranted 

The Edgeworths respectfully request reconsideration of this Court’s orders.  Here, all four (4) of 

the Brunzell factors, when evaluated correctly against the context and background of the matter, weigh 

heavily in favor of the Edgeworths and against Simon being awarded any attorney’s fees for himself or 

his counsel for that time period.  Thus, this Court’s finding that Simon was entitled to an award of 

$200,000.00 in attorney’s fees for this time was an unfortunate misapplication of the facts and law.  If this 

decision is allowed to stand, it will lead to manifest injustice being done upon the Edgeworths who will 

be forced to pay $200,000.00 to Simon for 39-days of claimed work after the finalizing of the Viking 

settlement agreement.61   

Given the foregoing, the Edgeworths respectfully request that this Court reconsider its Second 

Amended Order regarding the attorney’s fees awarded to Simon for the time period between November 

30, 2107 and January 8, 2018, and its Amended Order awarding attorney’s fees to Simon for their 

counsels’ representation during the lawsuit brought by the Edgeworths, as same is warranted based upon 

the misapplication of facts and law which, if not corrected, will directly lead to manifest injustice against 

the Edgeworths. 
 

V. CONCLUSION 

 It is for the foregoing reasons that the Edgeworths submit that reconsideration is appropriate, and 

request that the court act accordingly.  First, the Edgeworths request that based on new evidence, this 

court amend its finding that the conversion claim was not maintained on reasonable grounds because it 

was an impossibility for Simon to have converted the Edgeworths’ property at the time the lawsuit was 

 
61 See Court Order, dated March 16, 2021, at 21-22, on-file herein. 
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filed.  This request is based on newly discovered information that Simon had access to the funds as early 

as December 12, 2017, well before the suit was filed on January 4, 2018.  Second, the Edgeworths request 

that, based on new evidence, this court amend its finding that James Christensen’s services were obtained 

after the filing of the lawsuit against Simon on January 4, 2018.  Christensen’s bill, which was not 

presented at the evidentiary hearing, is in direct controversy with the finding of the court, and the 

Edgeworths request that the finding be amended to conform to the facts.  Finally, the Edgeworths request 

that, based on new evidence, this court amend its finding that the costs of David Clark were solely for the 

purpose of defending the lawsuit filed against Simon by the Edgeworths.  Billing records indicate that 

Clark was being consulted as early as December 5, 2017, a month before the Edgeworth complaint was 

filed on January 4, 2018.  The Edgeworths therefore request that the finding is amended to conform to the 

facts. As to the Brunzell factors, the Edgeworths request that the court EITHER find (1) there was 

insufficient evidence presented to the Court to establish conformity with the Brunzell factors and therefore 

the Plaintiff is awarded no attorney’s fees for failure to comply with Nevada law; OR (2)  there was 

insufficient evidence presented to the Court to establish conformity with the Brunzell factors and therefore 

the Plaintiff must produce the entirety of the case file from the representation of the Edgeworths such that 

the Brunzell factors can be analyzed.  

 DATED this 30th day of March, 2021. 

       MESSNER REEVES LLP  

       /s/ Christine Atwood   

Lauren D. Calvert, Esq. #10534 
Christine L. Atwood, Esq. #14162 
David M. Gould, Esq. #11143 
Attorneys for the Edgeworths 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

On this 30th day of March, 2021, pursuant to Administrative Order 14-2 and Rule 9 of the 

NEFCR, I caused the foregoing DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

REGARDING COURT’S AMENDED DECISION AND ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND 

DENYING IN PART SIMON’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS AND 

SECOND AMENDED DECISION AND ORDER ON MOTION TO ADJUDICATE LIEN to 

be transmitted to the person(s) identified in the E-Service List for this captioned case in Odyssey E-

File & Serve of the Eighth Judicial District Court, County of Clark, State of Nevada. A service 

transmission report reported service as complete and a copy of the service transmission report will be 

maintained with the document(s) in this office.    

James R. Christiansen 
LAW OFFICES OF JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN 
630 South Third Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Attorney for Defendant 

DANIEL S. SIMON 

 

Gary W. Call, Esq. 
Athanasia E. Dalacas, Esq. 
RESNICK & LOUIS, P.C. 
5940 South Rainbow Blvd 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 
Attorneys for Defendant Lange Plumbing, LLC 

 

Janet C. Pancoast, Esq. 
CISNEROS & MARIA 
1160 North Town Center Drive, Suite 130 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
Attorneys for Defendant The Viking Corporation & Supply Network, Inc. d/b/a Viking 

Supplynet 

 

 

   
 

 

 
 
 /s/ Nicholle Pendergraft 

  Employee of MESSNER REEVES LLP 
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From: Janet Pancoast
To: dpolsenberg@lrrc.com
Cc: Jessica Rogers; robinson (robinson@mmrs-law.com)
Subject: Edgeworth - REL DRAFT Edgeworth Draft Release to DP
Date: Tuesday, November 21, 2017 10:53:56 AM
Attachments: REL DRAFT Edgeworth Draft Release to DP.docx

Dan –
 
               Attached is the draft Release.  I highlighted the “Confidentiality” and “No Disparagment”
clauses on pages 4 and 5. 
 
               As we discussed, at this time, I’ll ignore the letter regarding the Motions in Limine. 
 
               Please send me a copy of anything you get confirming this settlement in writing.
 
               Thanks,
 
 
Janet C. Pancoast, Esq.
Dir: 702.562.7616
Cell: 702.325.7876
 
 

******************* PLEASE NOTE ******************* 
This message, along with any attachments, is for the designated recipient(s) only
and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise confidential information. If this
message has reached you in error, kindly destroy it without review and notify the
sender immediately. Any other use of such misdirected e-mail by you is prohibited.
Where allowed by local law, electronic communications with Zurich and its affiliates,
including e-mail and instant messaging (including content), may be scanned for the
purposes of information security and assessment of internal compliance with
company policy.
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SETTLEMENTAGREEMENTAND RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement and Release (hereinafter the "Agreement"), by and between Plaintiffs EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST and its Trustees Brian Edgeworth & Angela Edgeworth, AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, and its managers Brian Edgeworth & Angela Edgeworth (hereinafter "PLAINTIFFS"), Defendants THE VIKING CORPORATION, SUPPLYNETWORK, INC. & VIKING GROUP, INC. (hereinafter “VIKING”) for damages sustained by PLAINTIFFS arising from an incident that occurred on or about April 10, 2016, at a residential property located at 645 Saint Croix Street, Henderson, Nevada (Clark County), wherein Plaintiff alleges damages were sustained due to an unanticipated activation of a sprinkler head (hereinafter "INCIDENT").  The foregoing parties are hereinafter collectively referred to as “SETTLING PARTIES.”

I. RECITALS

A. 	On June 14, 2016, a Complaint was filed by Plaintiff Edgeworth Family Trust, in the State of Nevada, County of Clark, Case Number A-16-738444-C against Defendants LANGE PLUMBING, LLC and VIKING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER CO.  On August 24, 2016, an amended Complaint was filed against Defendants LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, THE VIKING CORPORATION, SUPPLYNETWORK, INC.  On March 7, 2017, a Second Amended Complaint was filed adding Plaintiff AMERICAN GRATING, LLC as a Plaintiff against Defendants LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, THE VIKING CORPORATION, SUPPLYNETWORK, INC.  On November 1, 2017, an Order was entered permitting PLAINTIFFS to VIKING GROUP, INC. as a Defendant  (hereinafter “SUBJECT ACTION”). 

B. 	The SETTLING PARTIES, after extensive, arms-length negotiations, have reached a complete and final settlement of the PLAINTIFFS claims against VIKING, and warrant that they are presently the sole and exclusive owners of their respective claims, demands, causes of action, controversies, obligations or liabilities as set forth in the SUBJECT ACTION and that no other party has any right, title, or interest whatsoever in said causes of action and other matters referred to therein, and that there has been no assignment, transfer, conveyance, or other disposition by them of any said causes of action and other matters referred to therein; and

C. 	The SETTLING PARTIES now wish to settle any and all claims, known and unknown, and dismiss with prejudice the entire SUBJECT ACTION as between the SETTLING PARTIES. The SETTLING PARTIES to this Agreement have settled and compromised their disputes and differences, based upon, and subject to, the terms and conditions which are further set forth herein.

II. DEFINITIONS

A. 	"SETTLING PARTIES" shall mean, collectively, all of the following individuals and entities, and each of them:

//

B. 	"PLAINTIFFS" shall mean EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST and its Trustees Brian Edgeworth & Angela Edgeworth, AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, and its managers Brian Edgeworth & Angela Edgeworth, as Trustees, Managers, individually, and their past, present and future agents, partners, associates, joint venturers, creditors, predecessors, successors, heirs, assigns, insurers, representatives and attorneys, and all persons acting by or in concert with each other.  

C. 	"VIKING" shall mean THE VIKING CORPORATION, SUPPLYNETWORK, INC. & VIKING GROUP, INC., and all their respective related legal entities, employees, affiliates, agents, partners, associates, joint venturers, parents, subsidiaries, sister corporations, directors, officers, stockholders, owners, employers, employees, predecessors, successors, heirs, assigns, insurers, bonding companies, representatives and attorneys, and all persons acting in concert with them, or any of them.

D.	 "CLAIM" or "CLAIMS" shall refer to any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, complaints, causes of action, intentional or negligent acts, intentional or negligent omissions, misrepresentations, distress, attorneys' fees, investigative costs and any other actionable omissions, conduct or damage of every kind in nature whatsoever, whether seen or unforeseen, whether known or unknown, alleged or which could have at any time been alleged or asserted between the SETTLING PARTIES in the SUBJECT ACTION.

E. 	The "SUBJECT ACTION" refers to the litigation arising from the Complaints filed by PLAINTIFFS in the Eighth Judicial District Court, County of Clark, Case Number A-16-738444-C, State of Nevada, with respect to and between PLAINTIFFS and DEFENDANTS.

III. SETTLEMENTTERMS

A. 	The total settlement amount for PLAINTFFS  EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST & AMERICAN GRATING, LLC is Six Million Dollars and Zero-Cents ($6,000,000).  

B.  	This Settlement is contingent upon Court approving a Motion for Good Faith Settlement pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute 17.245, and dismissing any claims being asserted against the Viking by Lange Plumbing, LLC.

D. 	The settlement funds will be held in trust until completion of all necessary paperwork, including a Voluntary Dismissal of the SUBJECT ACTION with Prejudice.

E. 	The SETTLING PARTIES agree to bear their own attorneys' fees and costs.

IV. AGREEMENT

A. 	In consideration of the mutual assurances, warranties, covenants and promises set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the SETTLING PARTIES agree with every other SETTLING PARTY hereto to perform each of the terms and conditions stated herein, and to abide by the terms of this Agreement.

B. 	Each of the SETTLING PARTIES warrant to each other the truth and correctness of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated in this paragraph by reference.

C. 	As a material part of this Agreement, except as otherwise provided herein, all claims held by and between the SETTLING PARTIES relating to the SUBJECT ACTION, including, but not limited to, those for property damage, stigma damages, remediation costs, repair costs, diminution in value, punitive damages, shall be dismissed, with prejudice, including any and all claims for attorneys' fees and costs of litigation. This shall include, but is not limited to, any and all claims asserted by PLAINTIFFS or which could have at any time been alleged or asserted against VIKING, by way of PLAINTIFFS Complaint and any amendments thereto.

V. RELEASE

A. 	In consideration of the settlement payment and promises described herein, PLAINTIFFS, on behalf of their  insurers, agents, successors, administrators, personal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby release and forever discharge VIKING and any of VIKING's affiliates, as well as its insurers, all respective officers, employees and assigns, agents, successors, administrators, heirs and assigns, predecessors, subsidiaries, attorneys and representatives as to any and all demands, claims, assignments, contracts, covenants, actions, suits, causes of action, costs, expenses, attorneys’ fees, damages, losses, controversies, judgments, orders and liabilities of whatsoever kind and nature, at equity or otherwise, whether now known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, and whether or not concealed or hidden, which have existed or may have existed, or which do exist, or which hereafter can, shall, or may exist between the SETTLING PARTIES with respect to the SUBJECT ACTION, including, but not limited to, the generality of the foregoing, any and all claims which were or might have been, or which could have been, alleged in the litigation with regard to the SUBJECT ACTION.

B. 	It is the intention of the SETTLING PARTIES hereto that this AGREEMENT shall be effective as a bar to all claims, with respect to the INCIDENT that PLAINTIFFS may have against DEFENDANTS, their affiliates, and any other entity that was involved in the INCIDENT, of whatsoever character, nature and kind, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, and whether or not concealed or hidden, herein above specified to be so barred; and in furtherance of this intention, PLAINTIFFS and their related persons and entities expressly, knowingly and voluntarily waive any and all rights which they do not know or suspect to exist in their favor with regard to the INCIDENT at the time of executing this AGREEMENT. 

C. 	SETTLING PARTIES hereto expressly agree that this AGREEMENT shall be given full force and effect in accordance with each and all of its expressed terms and provisions, relating to unknown and unsuspected claims, demands, causes of action, if any, between PLAINTIFF and DEFENDANTS, with respect to the INCIDENT, to the same effect as those terms and provisions relating to any other claims, demands and causes of action herein above specified. This AGREEMENT applies as between PLAINTIFFS and VIKING and their related persons and entities.

D. 	PLAINTIFFS represent their counsel of record has explained the effect of a release of any and all claims, known or unknown and, based upon that explanation and their independent judgment by the reading of this Agreement, PLAINTIFFS understand and acknowledge the legal significance and the consequences of the claims being released by this Agreement. PLAINTIFFS further represents that they understand and acknowledges the legal significance and consequences of a release of unknown claims against the SETTLING PARTIES set forth in, or arising from, the INCIDENT and hereby assume full responsibility for any injuries, damages, losses or liabilities that hereafter may occur with respect to the matters released by this Agreement.

E. 	PLAINTIFF hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless VIKING and their insurers to include from, against and in connection with, any liens of any type whatsoever pertaining to the SUBJECT ACTION including, but not necessarily limited to attorneys’ liens, mechanics liens, expert liens and/or subrogation claims.

VI. GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT

PLAINTIFFS and VIKING agree and stipulate that the settlement herein is made in good faith pursuant to the provisions of Nevada Revised Statute 17.245.

VII. DISMISSAL

The SETTLING PARTIES agree to execute any and all necessary papers to effectuate dismissal of the claims in the SUBJECT ACTION. Each party shall bear its own attorneys' fees and costs associated with prosecuting and/or defending this matter. Concurrently with the execution of this Settlement Agreement, and receipt of the settlement funds, counsel for PLAINTIFF shall provide a copy to VIKING and file a fully executed Dismissal with Prejudice of the Complaints.

VIII. MISCELLANEOUS

A. COMPROMISE:

This AGREEMENT is the compromise of doubtful and disputed claims and nothing contained herein is to be construed as an admission of liability on the part of the SETTLING PARTIES, or any of them, by whom liability is expressly denied, or as an admission of any absence of liability on the part of the SETTLING PARTIES, or any of them.

B. CONFIDENTIALITY:

This Agreement, and all terms and conditions set forth therein, shall remain confidential and the SETTLING PARTIES and their counsel agree not to make any statement to anyone, including the press, regarding the terms of their settlement except to the extent that it may be disclosed to their respective attorneys, consultants, auditors, accountants or insurance carriers, or as any Party may hereafter be required to by law or in response to a properly issued subpoena for other court process or order, or as necessary to enforce the terms of this Agreement or in connection with the proceedings in the Action as either Party may deem appropriate.

C. SATISFACTION OF LIENS:

PLAINTIFFS do herein specifically further agree to satisfy all liens, claims and subrogation rights of any contractor incurred as a result of the SUBJECT ACTION and to hold harmless and indemnify VIKING and their affiliates, insurers, employees, agents, successors, administrators, personal representatives, heirs and assigns from and against all said liens, claims and subrogation rights of any construction or repair services and material providers.

D. NO DISPARAGEMENT:

The SETTLING PARTIES agree that they shall make no disparaging or defamatory statements, either verbally or in writing, and shall not otherwise make, endorse, publicize or circulate to any person or entity, any statements or remarks that can reasonably be construed as disparaging or defamatory, regarding PLAINTIFF or VIKING.

E. GOVERNING LAW:

This Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.

F. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE INTERDEPENDENT:

It is further agreed by the SETTLING PARTIES that all portions and sections of this Settlement Agreement and Release are interdependent and necessary to the voluntary settlement of the aforementioned litigation.

G. INDIVIDUAL AND PARTNERSHIP AUTHORITY:

Any individual signing this Agreement on behalf of another individual, a corporation, a limited liability company or partnership, represents or warrants that he/she has full authority to do so.

H. GENDER AND TENSE:

Whenever required by the context hereof, the singular shall be deemed to include the plural, and the plural shall be deemed to include the singular, and the masculine and feminine and neuter gender shall be deemed to include the other.

I. ENTIRE AGREEMENT:

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the SETTLING PARTIES hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and fully supersedes any and all prior understandings, representations, warranties and agreements between the SETTLING PARTIES hereto, or any of them, pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and may be modified only by written agreement signed by all of the SETTLING PARTIES hereto.

J. INDEPENDENT ADVICE OF COUNSEL:

The SETTLING PARTIES hereto, and each of them, represent and declare that in executing this AGREEMENT, they rely solely upon their own judgment, belief and knowledge, and the advice and recommendations of their own independently selected counsel.

K. VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT:

The SETTLING PARTIES hereto, and each of them, further represent and declare that they have carefully read this Agreement and know the contents thereof, and that they have signed the same freely and voluntarily.

L. ADMISSIBILITY OF AGREEMENT:

In an action or proceeding related to this Agreement, the SETTLING PARTIES stipulate that a fully executed copy of this Agreement may be admissible to the same extent as the original Agreement.

M. COUNTERPARTS:

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute a duplicate original. A facsimile or other non-original signatures shall still create a binding and enforceable agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the SETTLING PARTIES agree hereto and this Agreement is executed as of the date and year noted below.

On behalf of The Edge worth Family Trust & American Grating, LLC

		DATED this ____ day of ____________, 2017









____________________________________

BRIAN EDGEWORTH as Trustee of 

The Edge worth Family Trust & 

Manager of American Grating, LLC

		DATED this ____ day of ____________, 2017









____________________________________

ANGELA EDGEWORTH as Trustee of 

The Edge worth Family Trust & 

Manager of American Grating, LLC







APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:



Dated this ____ day of __________, 2017.  			SIMON LAW





____________________________

Daniel S. Simon, Esq.

810 South Casino Center Blvd.

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorney for Plaintiffs
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SETTLEMENTAGREEMENTAND RELEASE 

This Settlement Agreement and Release (hereinafter the "Agreement"), by and between 
Plaintiffs EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST and its Trustees Brian Edgeworth & Angela 
Edgeworth, AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, and its managers Brian Edgeworth & Angela 
Edgeworth (hereinafter "PLAINTIFFS"), Defendants THE VIKING CORPORATION, 
SUPPLYNETWORK, INC. & VIKING GROUP, INC. (hereinafter “VIKING”) for damages 
sustained by PLAINTIFFS arising from an incident that occurred on or about April 10, 2016, at a 
residential property located at 645 Saint Croix Street, Henderson, Nevada (Clark County), 
wherein Plaintiff alleges damages were sustained due to an unanticipated activation of a 
sprinkler head (hereinafter "INCIDENT").  The foregoing parties are hereinafter collectively 
referred to as “SETTLING PARTIES.” 

I. RECITALS 

A.  On June 14, 2016, a Complaint was filed by Plaintiff Edgeworth Family Trust, in the 
State of Nevada, County of Clark, Case Number A-16-738444-C against Defendants LANGE 
PLUMBING, LLC and VIKING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER CO.  On August 24, 2016, an 
amended Complaint was filed against Defendants LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, THE VIKING 
CORPORATION, SUPPLYNETWORK, INC.  On March 7, 2017, a Second Amended Complaint 
was filed adding Plaintiff AMERICAN GRATING, LLC as a Plaintiff against Defendants LANGE 
PLUMBING, LLC, THE VIKING CORPORATION, SUPPLYNETWORK, INC.  On November 1, 
2017, an Order was entered permitting PLAINTIFFS to VIKING GROUP, INC. as a Defendant  
(hereinafter “SUBJECT ACTION”).  

B.  The SETTLING PARTIES, after extensive, arms-length negotiations, have reached a 
complete and final settlement of the PLAINTIFFS claims against VIKING, and warrant that they 
are presently the sole and exclusive owners of their respective claims, demands, causes of 
action, controversies, obligations or liabilities as set forth in the SUBJECT ACTION and that no 
other party has any right, title, or interest whatsoever in said causes of action and other matters 
referred to therein, and that there has been no assignment, transfer, conveyance, or other 
disposition by them of any said causes of action and other matters referred to therein; and 

C.  The SETTLING PARTIES now wish to settle any and all claims, known and unknown, 
and dismiss with prejudice the entire SUBJECT ACTION as between the SETTLING PARTIES. 
The SETTLING PARTIES to this Agreement have settled and compromised their disputes and 
differences, based upon, and subject to, the terms and conditions which are further set forth 
herein. 

II. DEFINITIONS 

A.  "SETTLING PARTIES" shall mean, collectively, all of the following individuals and 
entities, and each of them: 

// 
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B.  "PLAINTIFFS" shall mean EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST and its Trustees Brian 
Edgeworth & Angela Edgeworth, AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, and its managers Brian 
Edgeworth & Angela Edgeworth, as Trustees, Managers, individually, and their past, present 
and future agents, partners, associates, joint venturers, creditors, predecessors, successors, 
heirs, assigns, insurers, representatives and attorneys, and all persons acting by or in concert 
with each other.   

C.  "VIKING" shall mean THE VIKING CORPORATION, SUPPLYNETWORK, INC. & 
VIKING GROUP, INC., and all their respective related legal entities, employees, affiliates, 
agents, partners, associates, joint venturers, parents, subsidiaries, sister corporations, directors, 
officers, stockholders, owners, employers, employees, predecessors, successors, heirs, 
assigns, insurers, bonding companies, representatives and attorneys, and all persons acting in 
concert with them, or any of them. 

D.  "CLAIM" or "CLAIMS" shall refer to any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, 
complaints, causes of action, intentional or negligent acts, intentional or negligent omissions, 
misrepresentations, distress, attorneys' fees, investigative costs and any other actionable 
omissions, conduct or damage of every kind in nature whatsoever, whether seen or unforeseen, 
whether known or unknown, alleged or which could have at any time been alleged or asserted 
between the SETTLING PARTIES in the SUBJECT ACTION. 

E.  The "SUBJECT ACTION" refers to the litigation arising from the Complaints filed by 
PLAINTIFFS in the Eighth Judicial District Court, County of Clark, Case Number A-16-738444-
C, State of Nevada, with respect to and between PLAINTIFFS and DEFENDANTS. 

III. SETTLEMENTTERMS 

A.  The total settlement amount for PLAINTFFS  EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST & 
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC is Six Million Dollars and Zero-Cents ($6,000,000).   

B.   This Settlement is contingent upon Court approving a Motion for Good Faith Settlement 
pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute 17.245, and dismissing any claims being asserted against 
the Viking by Lange Plumbing, LLC. 

D.  The settlement funds will be held in trust until completion of all necessary paperwork, 
including a Voluntary Dismissal of the SUBJECT ACTION with Prejudice. 

E.  The SETTLING PARTIES agree to bear their own attorneys' fees and costs. 

IV. AGREEMENT 

A.  In consideration of the mutual assurances, warranties, covenants and promises set forth 
herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, each of the SETTLING PARTIES agree with every other SETTLING PARTY 
hereto to perform each of the terms and conditions stated herein, and to abide by the terms of 
this Agreement. 
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B.  Each of the SETTLING PARTIES warrant to each other the truth and correctness of the 
foregoing recitals, which are incorporated in this paragraph by reference. 

C.  As a material part of this Agreement, except as otherwise provided herein, all claims 
held by and between the SETTLING PARTIES relating to the SUBJECT ACTION, including, but 
not limited to, those for property damage, stigma damages, remediation costs, repair costs, 
diminution in value, punitive damages, shall be dismissed, with prejudice, including any and all 
claims for attorneys' fees and costs of litigation. This shall include, but is not limited to, any and 
all claims asserted by PLAINTIFFS or which could have at any time been alleged or asserted 
against VIKING, by way of PLAINTIFFS Complaint and any amendments thereto. 

V. RELEASE 

A.  In consideration of the settlement payment and promises described herein, 
PLAINTIFFS, on behalf of their  insurers, agents, successors, administrators, personal 
representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby release and forever discharge VIKING and any of 
VIKING's affiliates, as well as its insurers, all respective officers, employees and assigns, 
agents, successors, administrators, heirs and assigns, predecessors, subsidiaries, attorneys 
and representatives as to any and all demands, claims, assignments, contracts, covenants, 
actions, suits, causes of action, costs, expenses, attorneys’ fees, damages, losses, 
controversies, judgments, orders and liabilities of whatsoever kind and nature, at equity or 
otherwise, whether now known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, and whether or not 
concealed or hidden, which have existed or may have existed, or which do exist, or which 
hereafter can, shall, or may exist between the SETTLING PARTIES with respect to the 
SUBJECT ACTION, including, but not limited to, the generality of the foregoing, any and all 
claims which were or might have been, or which could have been, alleged in the litigation with 
regard to the SUBJECT ACTION. 

B.  It is the intention of the SETTLING PARTIES hereto that this AGREEMENT shall be 
effective as a bar to all claims, with respect to the INCIDENT that PLAINTIFFS may have 
against DEFENDANTS, their affiliates, and any other entity that was involved in the INCIDENT, 
of whatsoever character, nature and kind, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, and 
whether or not concealed or hidden, herein above specified to be so barred; and in furtherance 
of this intention, PLAINTIFFS and their related persons and entities expressly, knowingly and 
voluntarily waive any and all rights which they do not know or suspect to exist in their favor with 
regard to the INCIDENT at the time of executing this AGREEMENT.  

C.  SETTLING PARTIES hereto expressly agree that this AGREEMENT shall be given full 
force and effect in accordance with each and all of its expressed terms and provisions, relating 
to unknown and unsuspected claims, demands, causes of action, if any, between PLAINTIFF 
and DEFENDANTS, with respect to the INCIDENT, to the same effect as those terms and 
provisions relating to any other claims, demands and causes of action herein above specified. 
This AGREEMENT applies as between PLAINTIFFS and VIKING and their related persons and 
entities. 
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D.  PLAINTIFFS represent their counsel of record has explained the effect of a release of 
any and all claims, known or unknown and, based upon that explanation and their independent 
judgment by the reading of this Agreement, PLAINTIFFS understand and acknowledge the legal 
significance and the consequences of the claims being released by this Agreement. 
PLAINTIFFS further represents that they understand and acknowledges the legal significance 
and consequences of a release of unknown claims against the SETTLING PARTIES set forth in, 
or arising from, the INCIDENT and hereby assume full responsibility for any injuries, damages, 
losses or liabilities that hereafter may occur with respect to the matters released by this 
Agreement. 

E.  PLAINTIFF hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless VIKING and their insurers to 
include from, against and in connection with, any liens of any type whatsoever pertaining to the 
SUBJECT ACTION including, but not necessarily limited to attorneys’ liens, mechanics liens, 
expert liens and/or subrogation claims. 

VI. GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 

PLAINTIFFS and VIKING agree and stipulate that the settlement herein is made in good 
faith pursuant to the provisions of Nevada Revised Statute 17.245. 

VII. DISMISSAL 

The SETTLING PARTIES agree to execute any and all necessary papers to effectuate 
dismissal of the claims in the SUBJECT ACTION. Each party shall bear its own attorneys' fees 
and costs associated with prosecuting and/or defending this matter. Concurrently with the 
execution of this Settlement Agreement, and receipt of the settlement funds, counsel for 
PLAINTIFF shall provide a copy to VIKING and file a fully executed Dismissal with Prejudice of 
the Complaints. 

VIII. MISCELLANEOUS 

A. COMPROMISE: 

This AGREEMENT is the compromise of doubtful and disputed claims and nothing 
contained herein is to be construed as an admission of liability on the part of the SETTLING 
PARTIES, or any of them, by whom liability is expressly denied, or as an admission of any 
absence of liability on the part of the SETTLING PARTIES, or any of them. 

B. CONFIDENTIALITY: 

This Agreement, and all terms and conditions set forth therein, shall remain confidential 
and the SETTLING PARTIES and their counsel agree not to make any statement to anyone, 
including the press, regarding the terms of their settlement except to the extent that it may be 
disclosed to their respective attorneys, consultants, auditors, accountants or insurance carriers, 
or as any Party may hereafter be required to by law or in response to a properly issued 
subpoena for other court process or order, or as necessary to enforce the terms of this 
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Agreement or in connection with the proceedings in the Action as either Party may deem 
appropriate. 

C. SATISFACTION OF LIENS: 

PLAINTIFFS do herein specifically further agree to satisfy all liens, claims and 
subrogation rights of any contractor incurred as a result of the SUBJECT ACTION and to hold 
harmless and indemnify VIKING and their affiliates, insurers, employees, agents, successors, 
administrators, personal representatives, heirs and assigns from and against all said liens, 
claims and subrogation rights of any construction or repair services and material providers. 

D. NO DISPARAGEMENT: 

The SETTLING PARTIES agree that they shall make no disparaging or defamatory 
statements, either verbally or in writing, and shall not otherwise make, endorse, publicize or 
circulate to any person or entity, any statements or remarks that can reasonably be construed 
as disparaging or defamatory, regarding PLAINTIFF or VIKING. 

E. GOVERNING LAW: 

This Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the 
laws of the State of Nevada. 

F. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE INTERDEPENDENT: 

It is further agreed by the SETTLING PARTIES that all portions and sections of this 
Settlement Agreement and Release are interdependent and necessary to the voluntary 
settlement of the aforementioned litigation. 

G. INDIVIDUAL AND PARTNERSHIP AUTHORITY: 

Any individual signing this Agreement on behalf of another individual, a corporation, a 
limited liability company or partnership, represents or warrants that he/she has full authority to 
do so. 

H. GENDER AND TENSE: 

Whenever required by the context hereof, the singular shall be deemed to include the 
plural, and the plural shall be deemed to include the singular, and the masculine and feminine 
and neuter gender shall be deemed to include the other. 

I. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: 

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the SETTLING PARTIES 
hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and fully supersedes any and all prior 
understandings, representations, warranties and agreements between the SETTLING PARTIES 
hereto, or any of them, pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and may be modified only by 
written agreement signed by all of the SETTLING PARTIES hereto. 
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J. INDEPENDENT ADVICE OF COUNSEL: 

The SETTLING PARTIES hereto, and each of them, represent and declare that in 
executing this AGREEMENT, they rely solely upon their own judgment, belief and knowledge, 
and the advice and recommendations of their own independently selected counsel. 

K. VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT: 

The SETTLING PARTIES hereto, and each of them, further represent and declare that 
they have carefully read this Agreement and know the contents thereof, and that they have 
signed the same freely and voluntarily. 

L. ADMISSIBILITY OF AGREEMENT: 

In an action or proceeding related to this Agreement, the SETTLING PARTIES stipulate 
that a fully executed copy of this Agreement may be admissible to the same extent as the 
original Agreement. 

M. COUNTERPARTS: 

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall 
constitute a duplicate original. A facsimile or other non-original signatures shall still create a 
binding and enforceable agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the SETTLING PARTIES agree hereto and this Agreement is 
executed as of the date and year noted below. 

On behalf of The Edge worth Family Trust & American Grating, LLC 

DATED this ____ day of ____________, 2017 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
BRIAN EDGEWORTH as Trustee of  
The Edge worth Family Trust &  
Manager of American Grating, LLC 

DATED this ____ day of ____________, 2017 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
ANGELA EDGEWORTH as Trustee of  
The Edge worth Family Trust &  
Manager of American Grating, LLC 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 
 
Dated this ____ day of __________, 2017.     SIMON LAW 
 
 

____________________________ 
Daniel S. Simon, Esq. 
810 South Casino Center Blvd. 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Attorney for Plaintiffs 
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           RETAINER AGREEMENT

THAT Brian Edgeworth and Angela Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family Trust

and American Grating have retained and does by this instrument retain the Law Offices of

Daniel S. Simon, as his/her attorneys; said attorneys to handle on his/her behalf, all claims for

damages arising out of and resulting from an incident on or about April 9, 2016 involving the

flood caused by a failed sprinkler head, which clients now have, and which might hereafter

accrue against Viking Corporation, Viking Group and Viking Supply Net, for damages arising

out of said incident to Brian Edgeworth and Angela Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family

Trust and American Grating that the parties have respectively agreed as follows:

1. THE FEE FOR LEGAL SERVICES SHALL BE IN THE SUM OF 1,500,000 for

services rendered to date. This sum includes all past billing statements, the substantial time that

is not included in past billing statements, the current outstanding billing statements and any

further billing statements that may accrue to finalize and secure the settlement with the Viking

Entities only. Any future services performed prosecuting Lange Plumbing will be determined

by a separate agreement. However, all past services performed prosecuting Lange Plumbing

will be included in the above fee. The above sum will be reduced by all payments already made

toward the attorneys fees. If for some reason, the settlement cannot be finalized with the Viking

Entities, this agreement shall be void as it only contemplates a reasonable fee for services

performed and to finalize the settlement agreement. 

2.  ALL COSTS, INCLUDING ARBITRATION COSTS, COSTS OF

OBTAINING EXPERTS TO ANALYZE AND EVALUATE THE CAUSE OF

THE ACCIDENT, COSTS OF EXPERT TESTIMONY, COSTS OF WITNESS

FEES, TRAVEL COSTS, DEPOSITION COSTS, COURT COSTS, AND ALL

COSTS OF LITIGATION, INCLUDING LONG DISTANCE PHONE CALLS,

COPYING EXPENSES, REGARDLESS OF THE OUTCOME, ARE TO BE

PAID BY THE CLIENT, AND IF ANY OF THEM SHALL HAVE BEEN

ADVANCED BY THE ATTORNEY, HE SHALL BE REIMBURSED FOR THE

0051AA00300
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SAME.  THE ATTORNEY IS AUTHORIZED TO PAY ANY OF SAID

EXPENSES OUT OF THE SHARE OF THE SETTLEMENT ACCRUING TO

THE CLIENT. 

SIGNED this           day of                            , 2017.

_________________________________                                                                      
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL S. SIMON Brian Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family

Trust and American Grating

                                                                        
                                                            Angela Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family
                                                           Trust and American Grating

0052AA00301



LAW OFFICE OF

DANIEL S. SIMON
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

810 SOUTH CASINO CENTER BOULEVARD

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101

TELEPHONE (702)364‐1650                FACSIMILE (702)364‐1655

SETTLEMENT BREAKDOWN

Date: November 27, 2017

Re: EFT AND AMERICAN GRATING v. ALL VIKING ENTITIES

Settlement          $ 6,000,000.00

Attorney’s Fees 1,114,000.00 (1,500,000 Less payments made of      

                        367,606.25)

Costs                                                       80,000.00 ( 200,000 Less payments made 

      of 118,846.84)       
      

 ____________________________________________________________________________

Balance to Clients  $ 4,806,000.00

Clients hereby agree to the above distribution from the settlement proceeds if a settlement
is finally reached and finalized. The costs may be adjusted depending on the actual costs incurred
and paid. A final accounting will be made at the time of final distribution.

Dated this_____day of November, 2017.

_______________________________________
Brian Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family
Trust and American Grating

                                                                                   
                                                 Angela Edgeworth on behalf of Edgeworth Family
                                                             Trust and American Grating
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From: Janet Pancoast
To: Daniel Simon (dan@simonlawlv.com); Henriod, Joel D. (JHenriod@lrrc.com)
Cc: Jessica Rogers
Subject: Edgeworth - Checks -
Date: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 11:51:13 AM
Attachments: 201712121048.pdf

SPT 171212 Edgeworth SAO to Dismiss - Plaintiff.pdf

Danny –
 
I was using the Plaintiff’s release to prepare a release for Giberti and came across the provision that
required “certified checks.”  I was not aware of that provision and neither was the claims
representative.  I have the checks (attached) and am willing to give them to you in exchange for the
signed stipulation for dismissal.  However, there multiple parties that will delay the final entry of a
joint stipulation for dismissal.  Hence, to give me sufficient comfort level to release these checks, I
request that you sign the attached stipulation for dismissal which is only for Plaintiff’s claims against
the Viking entities.  Additionally, I ask that you sign the Stipulation for a Global Dismissal I emailed
earlier.  That way, I can file the dismissal with the Plaintiffs now and release the checks so that you
can get the check in the bank and they can be cleared by 12/21/17.  Getting the checks re-issued
will take longer and the claims representative is not even sure if he can issue a certified check. 
 
Hence, if you want to pick up these checks. Please sign both stipulations.  Thanks.
 
Janet C. Pancoast, Esq.
CISNEROS & MARIAS
(Not a Partnership – Employee of Zurich American Insurance Company)

1160 No. Town Center Dr., Suite 130
Las Vegas, NV 89144
Off: 702.233.9660
Dir: 702.562.7616
Cell: 702.325.7876
Fax: 702.233.9665
janet.pancoast@zurichna.com
 

******************* PLEASE NOTE ******************* 
This message, along with any attachments, is for the designated recipient(s) only
and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise confidential information. If this
message has reached you in error, kindly destroy it without review and notify the
sender immediately. Any other use of such misdirected e-mail by you is prohibited.
Where allowed by local law, electronic communications with Zurich and its affiliates,
including e-mail and instant messaging (including content), may be scanned for the
purposes of information security and assessment of internal compliance with
company policy.

AA00306
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STP 
JANET C. PANCOAST, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No.  5090  
CISNEROS & MARIAS 


1160 N. Town Center Dr., Suite 130 


Las Vegas, NV 89144 


Tel: (702) 233-9660  


Fax: (702) 233-9665 


janet.pancoast@zurichna.com 


in Association with  


 


S. Seth Kershaw, Esq. 


State Bar No. 10639 
MEYERS MCCONNELL REISZ SIDERMAN P.C. 
11620 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 800 
Los Angeles, CA 90025 
Tel: 1-310-312-0772 
Fax: 1-310-312-0656 
kershaw@mmrs-law.com 
 


Attorneys for Defendant/Cross-Defendant 


Cross-Claimant/Third Party Plaintiffs 


The Viking Corporation & Supply Network, Inc. 


d/b/a Viking Supplynet 


 


 


 


DISTRICT COURT 


 


CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 


 


EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, and 


AMERICAN GRATING, LLC 


Plaintiffs, 


 


vs. 


 


LANGE PLUMBING, LLC;  THE VIKING 


CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation; 


SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a VIKING 


SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation; and 


DOES I through V and ROE CORPORATIONS 


VI through X, inclusive, 


Defendants. 


___________________________________ 


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


) 


CASE NO.:   A-16-738444-C 


 


DEPT. NO.: X 


 


 


 


 


STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL 


WITH PREJUDICE OF PLAINTIFFS 


CLAIMS AGAINST VIKING 


ENTITIES 



mailto:janet.pancoast@zurichna.com
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LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, 


Cross-Claimant,  


 


vs. 


 


THE VIKING CORPORATION, a Michigan 


corporation; SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a 


VIKING SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation; 


and DOES I through V and ROE 


CORPORATIONS VI through X, inclusive. 


                         Cross-Defendants  


_______________________________________ 


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


) 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


THE VIKING CORPORATION, a Michigan 


corporation; SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a 


VIKING SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation 


LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, 


Counter-Claimant,  


 


vs. 


 


LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, and DOES I through 


V and ROE CORPORATIONS VI through X, 


inclusive. 


                         Counter-Defendant 


______________________________________ 


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


) 


 


THE VIKING CORPORATION, a Michigan 


corporation; SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a 


VIKING SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation, 


                     Defendants/Third Party Plaintiffs, 


 


v. 


 


GIBERTI CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a Nevada 


Limited Liability Company and DOES I through 


V and ROE CORPORATIONS VI through X, 


inclusive, 


                        Third Party Defendant. 


______________________________________ 


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


) 


)


)


)


) 
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GIBERTI CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a Nevada 


Limited Liability Company, 


 


                       Counter-Claimant 


 


v. 


 


THE VIKING CORPORATION, a Michigan 


corporation; SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a 


VIKING SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation, 


 


                       Counter-Defendant. 


______________________________________ 


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


) 


)


)


)


) 


 


GIBERTI CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a Nevada 


Limited Liability Company, 


 


                       Cross-Claimant 


 


v. 


 


LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, and DOES I through 


V and ROE CORPORATIONS VI through X, 


inclusive. 


 


                       Cross-Defendant.  


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


) 


)


)


)


) 


 


 


COMES NOW, PLAINTIFFS EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST & AMERICAN 


GRATING, LLC by and through their attorney of record Daniel Simon, Esq. of SIMON LAW; 


DEFENDANTS/CROSS-DEFENDANTS/CROSS-CLAIMANTS THE VIKING CORPORATION 


& SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a VIKING SUPPLYNET by and through their attorney of record, 


Janet C. Pancoast, Esq. of the law firm of CISNEROS & MARIAS, in association with counsel of  


MEYERS MCCONNELL REISZ SIDERMAN P.C. and LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 


CHRISTIE, LLP; hereby stipulate that: 


All claims asserted in any and all Complaints filed herein by PLAINTIFFS EDGEWORTH 


FAMILY TRUST & AMERICAN GRATING, LLC and each and every cause of action alleged 
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therein against THE VIKING CORPORATION & SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a VIKING 


SUPPLYNET and VIKING GROUP, shall be dismissed with prejudice. 


Each party shall bear their own fees and costs. 


Dated this ____ day of December, 2017. 


 


SIMON LAW 


 


 


____________________________ 


Daniel S. Simon, Esq. 


810 South Casino Center Blvd. 


Las Vegas, NV 89101 


Attorney for Plaintiff 


 


Dated this ____ day of December, 2017. 


 


CISNEROS & MARIAS 


 


 


____________________________ 


Janet C. Pancoast, Esq. 


1160 Town Center Drive, Suite 130 


Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 


 


In Association with and with the agreement of  


MEYERS REISZ SIDERMAN P.C. &  


LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE, 


LLP 


Attorneys for Viking Defendants  


 


 
ORDER 


 


 Based on the Stipulation of the parties and good cause appearing, it is: 


HEREBY ORDERED that all claims asserted in any and all Complaints filed herein by 


PLAINTIFFS EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST & AMERICAN GRATING, LLC and each and 


every cause of action alleged therein against THE VIKING CORPORATION & SUPPLY 


NETWORK, INC. d/b/a VIKING SUPPLYNET and VIKING GROUP, shall be dismissed with 


prejudice.  Each party shall bear their own fees and costs. 


Dated this ____ day of _____________, 2017 


 


 


      ____________________________ 


      DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 


 


// 
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Submitted by: 


 CISNEROS & MARIAS 


 


 


 


BY:  


 Janet C. Pancoast, Esq. 
1160 N. Town Center Drive, Suite 130  
Las Vegas, NV 89144 
Attorneys for Viking Defendants 
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STP 
JANET C. PANCOAST, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No.  5090  
CISNEROS & MARIAS 

1160 N. Town Center Dr., Suite 130 

Las Vegas, NV 89144 

Tel: (702) 233-9660  

Fax: (702) 233-9665 

janet.pancoast@zurichna.com 

in Association with  

 

S. Seth Kershaw, Esq. 

State Bar No. 10639 
MEYERS MCCONNELL REISZ SIDERMAN P.C. 
11620 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 800 
Los Angeles, CA 90025 
Tel: 1-310-312-0772 
Fax: 1-310-312-0656 
kershaw@mmrs-law.com 
 

Attorneys for Defendant/Cross-Defendant 

Cross-Claimant/Third Party Plaintiffs 

The Viking Corporation & Supply Network, Inc. 

d/b/a Viking Supplynet 

 

 

 

DISTRICT COURT 

 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST, and 

AMERICAN GRATING, LLC 

Plaintiffs, 

 

vs. 

 

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC;  THE VIKING 

CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation; 

SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a VIKING 

SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation; and 

DOES I through V and ROE CORPORATIONS 

VI through X, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

___________________________________ 

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

CASE NO.:   A-16-738444-C 

 

DEPT. NO.: X 

 

 

 

 

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL 

WITH PREJUDICE OF PLAINTIFFS 

CLAIMS AGAINST VIKING 

ENTITIES 

AA00307
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LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, 

Cross-Claimant,  

 

vs. 

 

THE VIKING CORPORATION, a Michigan 

corporation; SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a 

VIKING SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation; 

and DOES I through V and ROE 

CORPORATIONS VI through X, inclusive. 

                         Cross-Defendants  

_______________________________________ 

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE VIKING CORPORATION, a Michigan 

corporation; SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a 

VIKING SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation 

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, 

Counter-Claimant,  

 

vs. 

 

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, and DOES I through 

V and ROE CORPORATIONS VI through X, 

inclusive. 

                         Counter-Defendant 

______________________________________ 

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

 

THE VIKING CORPORATION, a Michigan 

corporation; SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a 

VIKING SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation, 

                     Defendants/Third Party Plaintiffs, 

 

v. 

 

GIBERTI CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a Nevada 

Limited Liability Company and DOES I through 

V and ROE CORPORATIONS VI through X, 

inclusive, 

                        Third Party Defendant. 

______________________________________ 

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

)

)

)

) 
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GIBERTI CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a Nevada 

Limited Liability Company, 

 

                       Counter-Claimant 

 

v. 

 

THE VIKING CORPORATION, a Michigan 

corporation; SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a 

VIKING SUPPLYNET, a Michigan corporation, 

 

                       Counter-Defendant. 

______________________________________ 

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

)

)

)

) 

 

GIBERTI CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a Nevada 

Limited Liability Company, 

 

                       Cross-Claimant 

 

v. 

 

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, and DOES I through 

V and ROE CORPORATIONS VI through X, 

inclusive. 

 

                       Cross-Defendant.  

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

)

)

)

) 

 

 

COMES NOW, PLAINTIFFS EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST & AMERICAN 

GRATING, LLC by and through their attorney of record Daniel Simon, Esq. of SIMON LAW; 

DEFENDANTS/CROSS-DEFENDANTS/CROSS-CLAIMANTS THE VIKING CORPORATION 

& SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a VIKING SUPPLYNET by and through their attorney of record, 

Janet C. Pancoast, Esq. of the law firm of CISNEROS & MARIAS, in association with counsel of  

MEYERS MCCONNELL REISZ SIDERMAN P.C. and LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 

CHRISTIE, LLP; hereby stipulate that: 

All claims asserted in any and all Complaints filed herein by PLAINTIFFS EDGEWORTH 

FAMILY TRUST & AMERICAN GRATING, LLC and each and every cause of action alleged 
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therein against THE VIKING CORPORATION & SUPPLY NETWORK, INC. d/b/a VIKING 

SUPPLYNET and VIKING GROUP, shall be dismissed with prejudice. 

Each party shall bear their own fees and costs. 

Dated this ____ day of December, 2017. 

 

SIMON LAW 

 

 

____________________________ 

Daniel S. Simon, Esq. 

810 South Casino Center Blvd. 

Las Vegas, NV 89101 

Attorney for Plaintiff 

 

Dated this ____ day of December, 2017. 

 

CISNEROS & MARIAS 

 

 

____________________________ 

Janet C. Pancoast, Esq. 

1160 Town Center Drive, Suite 130 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 

 

In Association with and with the agreement of  

MEYERS REISZ SIDERMAN P.C. &  

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE, 

LLP 

Attorneys for Viking Defendants  

 

 
ORDER 

 

 Based on the Stipulation of the parties and good cause appearing, it is: 

HEREBY ORDERED that all claims asserted in any and all Complaints filed herein by 

PLAINTIFFS EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST & AMERICAN GRATING, LLC and each and 

every cause of action alleged therein against THE VIKING CORPORATION & SUPPLY 

NETWORK, INC. d/b/a VIKING SUPPLYNET and VIKING GROUP, shall be dismissed with 

prejudice.  Each party shall bear their own fees and costs. 

Dated this ____ day of _____________, 2017 

 

 

      ____________________________ 

      DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

 

// 
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1

brian@pediped.com

From: Daniel Simon <dan@simonlawlv.com>
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 3:50 PM
To: Angela Edgeworth
Cc: Brian Edgeworth (brian@pediped.com)
Subject: RE: Edgeworth v. Viking, et al

I have not received the Viking agreement. When I receive I will forward. Let me know as soon as you can. Thanks 
 
From: Angela Edgeworth [mailto:angela.edgeworth@pediped.com]  
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 3:20 PM 
To: Daniel Simon <dan@simonlawlv.com> 
Cc: Brian Edgeworth (brian@pediped.com) <brian@pediped.com> 
Subject: Re: Edgeworth v. Viking, et al 
 
Danny, 
 
As you know, Brian is out of town and in China at the moment.  I will need a couple of days to discuss this with 
him.  We will be glad to meet once he is back. 
We would need to have our attorney look at this agreement before we sign. 
 
In the meantime, please send us the Viking Agreement immediately, so we review it. 
 
Angela Edgeworth 
 
 

 

  
Angela Edgeworth  
D 702.352.2585 | T 702.567.0311 | F 702.567.0319 
1191 Center Point Drive | Henderson, NV 89074 
angela.edgeworth@pediped.com | www.pediped.com                      

       

 
On Mon, Nov 27, 2017 at 2:26 PM, Daniel Simon <dan@simonlawlv.com> wrote: 

Please review and advise me of your position at your earliest possible convenience. If you would like to 
discuss, please call me anytime. Thanks 
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8/24/2020 pediped Mail - Re: Edgeworth v. Viking, et al

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=0f0f0e0292&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1585259820352310105%7Cmsg-f%3A158527149247649… 1/1

Brian Edgeworth <brian@pediped.com>

Re: Edgeworth v. Viking, et al
1 message

Angela Edgeworth <angela.edgeworth@pediped.com> Mon, Nov 27, 2017 at 5:31 PM
To: Daniel Simon <dan@simonlawlv.com>
Cc: "Brian Edgeworth (brian@pediped.com)" <brian@pediped.com>

I do have questions about the process, and am quite confused.  I had no idea we were on anything but an
hourly contract with you until our last meeting.

I am glad to meet once Brian gets back unless you think it’s urgent and we meet right away.

If the contract is not drawn yet, we still have some time to hash things out.  

I want a complete understanding of what has transpired so I can consult my attorney.  I do not believe I need
to have her involved at this time.  

Please let me know what the terms of the settlement are to your knowledge at this point if they are not
detailed in your letter.  Please send over whatever documentation you have or tell us what they verbally
committed to.  Otherwise, I will review the letter in detail and get back to you in a couple days.

In the meantime, I trust we are still progressing with Lange et al and any other immediate concerns that
should be addressed.

As I mentioned at our last meeting, we should still be progressing as originally planned. I would hate to see a
delay for any reason.  Until we see an agreement, no agreement exists.  Please let me know if there are any
upcoming delays that you can foresee.

I think everyone has been busy over the holidays and has not had a lot of time to process everything.

To confirm, you have not yet agreed to the settlement.  Is this correct?

Angela

On Mon, Nov 27, 2017 at 4:58 PM Daniel Simon <dan@simonlawlv.com> wrote:
It appears that you have a lot of questions about the process which is one reason I wanted to meet with
you. If you would like to come to the office or call me tomorrow I will be happy to explain everything in
detail. My Letter also explains the status of the settlement and what needs to be done. Due to the holiday
they probably were not able to start on it. I will reach out to lawyers tomorrow and get a status. I am also
happy to speak to your attorney as well. Let me know. Thx 

On Nov 27, 2017, at 4:14 PM, Angela Edgeworth <angela.edgeworth@pediped.com> wrote:

Did you agree to the settlement? Why have they not sent it yet and when is it coming?
Please clarify.

-- 
Angela

AA00314
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DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; 
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, 
 
                    Plaintiffs, 
 
vs. 
 
LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, ET AL., 
 
 Defendants. 
___________________________________  
 
EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; 
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
vs. 
 
DANIEL S. SIMON, ET AL., 
 
                    Defendants. 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
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  CASE#:  A-16-738444-C 
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 CASE#:  A-18-767242-C 
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BEFORE THE HONORABLE TIERRA JONES, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 
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A Correct.  

Q Okay.  There was a Settlement Agreement between 

Edgeworth Family Trust, American Grating, LLC, and Viking? 

A Yes. 

Q That's Office Exhibit Number 5.  This is the lead page, which 

is bate -- I believe the Bate is 36; do you see that? 

A Yes. 

Q Now, on page 4 of the release, which is bates number 39 of 

Exhibit 5, there's a paragraph E.  Obviously, that paragraph mentions 

Vannah and Vannah as attorneys for the Edgeworth's; fair to say? 

A Yes.  Can you show me the date of this release?  I think it's 

December 1st, but I just want to confirm.   

Q  On page 42 of Exhibit 5 -- I'm sorry, bate 42 of Exhibit 5, I 

can show you the dates that both Brian and Angela signed the release, 

December 1 of 2017; is that correct? 

A Yes. 

Q So after that -- and that's after the date you felt -- after the 

date that you felt you had been fired, correct? 

A Yeah.  So, if I can just explain briefly.  I get back on 9-20 -- or      

11-27.  I am basically negotiating, not torpedoing any settlement, not 

making any threats.  I'm basically getting this release where they omitted 

the confidentiality clause and preserved the Lange claim, and I get the 

Edgeworths, which is a very uncommon term, as a mutual release 

because this case was so contentious, all right?   

And Mr. Edgeworth was I'm going to use the word scared, 

0866AA00329
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nervous, you know, whatever you want to use, he was very nervous that 

Viking was ultimately going to come after him if they had some type of 

opportunity.  So that's why the confidentiality clause was not a good 

idea, and we wanted to preserve the Lange claim, as well, and I got a 

mutual release, I think, for them, on or about 11-27. 

THE COURT:  And you got the mutual release on 11-27? 

THE WITNESS:  Right in that range, yeah.  It was -- it was 

before I got the Letter of Direction, and I was out of the case.   

BY MR. CHRISTENSEN:   

Q Did Mr. -- a Viking sprinkler flooded Mr. Edgeworth's house 

that he was building as an investment, and he thought Viking was going 

to sue him? 

A If they had -- if they had some type of  basis, they probably 

would have. 

Q Okay.  Now, you did reach out to Mr. Edgeworth on 

December 5? 

THE COURT:  Okay, and I'm sorry, Mr. Christensen, before 

you move on, on December 1, when that Settlement Agreement is 

signed, the one that's Exhibit 5, how did you -- when's the first time you 

saw that document? 

THE WITNESS:  That was a prior one that was proposed. 

THE COURT:  That had the confidentiality and all that? 

THE WITNESS:  Yeah, it had all of that. 

THE COURT:  Okay. 

THE WITNESS:  And so, you know, the Edgeworth's were 

0867AA00330
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pressing me, right.  There's an email from -- while Brian's in -- well, 

Brian's in China, unavailable, no phone calls, no emails with me.  He now 

has Angela stepping up, typing all these emails, saying hey, where's the 

Viking Settlement Release, where is it, where is it, where is it, get it to us.  

And I just got back in town from a vacation over Thanksgiving.   

So right when I get back there was probably the, you know, 

proposed release.  And so, I went over to the office with Mr. Henriod, 

who was Viking counsel, and I have a great relationship with him, and 

we basically just hammered out the terms of the release right there.  And 

then I was done, I was out of it. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  But you hammered out the terms of the 

release of that final agreement? 

THE WITNESS:  Before I was fired, yeah. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  So, this is before 11-30? 

THE WITNESS:  Yes. 

THE COURT:  And then were you present when the 

Edgeworth's signed that document? 

THE WITNESS:  Nope. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  So, when did you see the signed copy? 

THE WITNESS:  When Mr. Vannah's office delivered it to me 

to then forward it to Viking counsel. 

THE COURT:  But you received it from Vannah's office? 

THE WITNESS:  Correct. 

THE COURT:  Okay. 

THE WITNESS:  And just one other note.  I didn't explain any 

0868AA00331
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a very expert, intensive type of case. We  had to hire engineers, we had 

to hire metallurgists.   

The Defense had multiple experts.  Ultimately we ended up hiring 

weather experts, other engineers that were familiar with weather, then 

we had to hire experts, we didn't have to, but we did, regarding the loss 

of value of the house, which was another expert.   

They had plenty of experts on their side because we were dealing 

with two defendants, and they all had engineers, and they all had 

metallurgists, they had weather experts.  They had -- 

Q When was the Defense expert disclosure? 

A I believe it was in August. 

Q Was it staggered? 

A I don't think so.   

Q Okay.  

A I don't allow that, typically.   

Q All right.  

A I don't think it was this time. 

THE COURT:  And, Mr. Simon, you hired all these experts in 

August? 

THE WITNESS:  Yes.  

THE COURT:  Okay.  

THE WITNESS:  Well, not every expert was in August.  After 

we got some reports, I went  and retained some rebuttal experts a little 

bit later, but -- 

THE COURT:  A little bit later in '17? 

0889AA00332
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witness and provide him with my copy of Exhibit 12 --  

THE COURT:  Okay.  

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  So that he can read the whole thing 

easily. 

THE COURT:  Sure.  

MR. VANNAH:  That's a great idea.  Thank you.  Thank you 

very much. 

 UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  Almost there?  Oh, yes. 

THE COURT:  This might assist you. 

MR. GREENE:  That's all of it.  Okay. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  It looks like it's all on there now. 

MR. GREENE:  All right.  Beautiful. 

MR. VANNAH:  We're probably all looking at the regular 

document.   

BY MR. VANNAH:   

Q So what do you say to, and I think mainly this is Mr. Greene, 

but you do -- you do carbon, cc Brian Edgeworth and Angela Edgeworth 

in this too, right? 

A Yes. 

Q All right.  And it says:  Please find attached, the final 

settlement agreement. 

A Correct. 

Q And that's forwarded to -- all right, it says:  Please have 

clients sign as soon as possible to avoid any delay in processing 

payment.  This shall also confirm that your office -- that would be 

0933AA00333
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Vannah and Vannah, right? 

A Right. 

Q Is advising them about the effects of their release and 

representing them to finalize settlement through my office.  We're going 

to explain the effects of release to them.  Because you're not going to 

talk to them, right?  And you're saying that we're going to represent 

them to finalize settlement through your office. 

Right?  Is that what you're saying? 

A Through your office. 

Q No, it says -- I'll read it to you again. 

A Oh, through my office, okay. 

Q Through your office. 

A Oh, yes.  Okay. 

Q We're going to finalize -- 

A I'm with you. 

Q -- the settlement through your office.  Also, I first received a 

call from you this morning advising the clients wanted to sign the initial 

draft of the settlement agreement as is. 

So, what that meant was, that morning, we had advised you that, 

you know what, the settlement agreement is fine as is, the way it is, 

they're willing to sign it as is, but you made some modifications, right? 

A Yep. 

Q All right.  And you -- and you state:  Since, this time, and that 

would -- when I say since this time, that would be on November 30th, 

from that morning, you had gotten involved and made some 

0934AA00334
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modifications, right?   

You said:  Since that time, I spent substantial time negotiating 

more beneficial terms to protect the clients.  Specifically, I was able to 

get the Defendants to agree to omit the confidentiality provision 

providing mutual release and allow the opportunity to avoid a good faith 

determination of the Court if the clients resolve the Lange claims,   

providing Lange will dismiss his claims against Viking.  Just so we are 

clear, your office did not ask for these substantial additional beneficial 

terms to protect the client. 

 Do you see that?  Did I read that right? 

A Yep. 

Q So, what you're saying is, look, this morning, you told me 

that the clients were ready to sign the agreement as it is, but guess what, 

I did a great job.  I spent substantial time -- and that's fine -- I spent 

substantial time working on the case, meeting with the other side, and 

getting them to take some provisions out of the original settlement 

agreement that you were already willing to sign.  I got them to take the 

confidentiality agreement out.  I got a mutual release.  And I got in a 

position where everybody's going to agree to waive the good faith 

settlement if you -- if we settle with Lange, right?  And that was 

beneficial to the clients, right? 

A I guess, based on  

Q What --  

A Yeah, based on this email that's -- the email says what it 

says. 

0935AA00335
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Q Well, it says here, this is very beneficial.  You guys didn't ask 

for it.  I went and did it and I did a great job, and I got a better deal on the 

release on the one you were willing to sign, right?  And that's what 

you're saying? 

A Yep. 

Q Okay.   Additionally, this morning -- and that would be the 

morning of November 30th -- you asked me to approach Lange to accept 

the $25,000 offer from mediation. 

Do you see that? 

A Yes. 

Q All right.  So there had been an offer from Lange for 25,000 at 

the mediation, and your recollection of the conversation, I'm not 

disputing it, was that we had said look, we want the Lange case settled, 

take the 25,000, we want the Lange case settled, right? 

A Yep. 

Q All right.  And by the way, don't let me -- I don't want to 

digress yet.  All right.  Since this time, now that would be the same 

morning, right, the same day, because that morning I said, go ahead and 

accept it if that's what you do.  Do better, do better, but whatever, we'll 

accept it if that's what it is.  Since that time, and that -- that would be the 

same day, I was able to secure a $100,000 offer, less all money Lange is 

claiming they are owed. 

Do you see that? 

A Yes. 

Q Lange would then dismiss their claims against Viking, 

0936AA00336
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MR. VANNAH:  It's page 3. 

THE COURT:  -- starts on page 3. 

MR. VANNAH:  Yeah, that's my -- 

BY MR. VANNAH:   

Q Let's just go through this letter.  The -- on the first page, you 

talked about -- you have headings.  I helped you with your case and went 

above and beyond for you because I considered you close friends and 

treated you like family, right? 

A Yes. 

Q And then that, you talk about what a -- well, on Page 4 of that 

exhibit, you talk about, I was an exceptional advocate for you.  I was an 

exceptional advocate for you.  It is my reputation with the judiciary, who 

know my integrity, as well as my history of big verdicts, that persuaded 

the Defense to pay such a big number.  Did you write that? 

A Yes. 

Q And I don't like to talk braggy  about yourself, but here we 

are, right?  Your bragging a little here? 

A I'm bragging to the extent that -- 

Q I'm not saying that's bad.  I'm just saying you -- but you're 

surely touting yourself as you've got big verdicts, a history of big 

verdicts.  You've got a great reputation with the Judges.  They know how 

honest you are, and no other lawyer would give you this attention.   Do 

you see that a little further down? 

A I definitely agree with that. 

Q Do you think Mr. Kemp wouldn't have given him this 

0983AA00337
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attention if he was paying Mr. Kemp hourly? 

A Mr. Kemp wouldn’t have been the idiot that I was, to give this 

guy full access to me 24/7, and if you would just start reading those 

emails, it tells the entire story, Mr. Vannah. 

Q All right. 

A And if you want me to continue, because -- 

Q No. 

A -- I feel so bad right now for my entire staff, to even let this 

guy invade my office and abuse our time the way he did, and then treat 

us like this at the end of the case.  Mr. Kemp would have never ever let 

that happen. 

Q No, he would have had a written fee agreement, so would 

Mr. Vannah, and so would Mr. Christiansen, so would Mr. Christensen. 

A Well, I don't know that. 

Q Okay.  Well -- 

A Because they -- I'm sure they treat friends and family similar 

to me. 

Q Okay.  You violated the Bar Rules by not doing what they 

asked you to do on the fee agreement, right?  You just flat out and do it, 

right? 

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  Objection, Your Honor.  There's no 

foundation for that.  There's been no Bar complaint. 

MR. VANNAH:  I’m not doing a Bar complaint, it's a Bar rule. 

THE COURT:  Hold on.  Only one of you is speaking at any 

given  time.  Mr. Vannah, is there a question included in that? 

0984AA00338
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MR. VANNAH:  There was.  I said you had violated the Bar 

rules, Section 1.5, when you didn't have a clear understanding of where 

the client is to what the fee was going to be, correct? 

THE COURT:  Well, I mean, Mr. Vannah, I think that those are 

allegations that I don't want Mr. Simon answering that question at this 

point in time, because if there was some Bar complaint or something out 

there, which I know absolutely nothing about, I don't want him 

answering that question. 

 Mr. Simon, don't answer that question. 

THE WITNESS:  All right. 

THE COURT:  Mr. Vannah, can you ask him another 

question? 

MR. VANNAH:  I will. 

BY MR. VANNAH:   

Q Going on further with this, it says, one major reason they are 

likely willing to pay the exceptional result of six million, is that the 

insurance company factored in my standard fee of 40 percent, 2.4 

million, because both the mediator and the Defense have to presume the 

attorney fees so it can get settled.  Do you see that? 

A I do. 

Q Well, you know, that's interesting.  Why would they presume 

that, that you earn 40 percent, when you are submitting invoice after 

invoice after invoice after invoice totaling your hourly fee? You're telling 

them you're charging hourly at 550 an hour.  Isn't that what those fee 

invoices show to the other side? 
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Q When you receive that fax and/or when you received the call 

did you just drop everything on the file? 

A What do you mean? 

Q Did you stop work on the file? 

A No, of course not. 

Q Could stopping work place the clients in jeopardy? 

A It depends on the situation.  

Q But at any rate you continued to do some work on the file 

and actually increased offers for them, correct?  

A Yes.  

Q Now that work all occurred on November 30th, correct?  

A Yes.  

Q We were shown, this is Edgeworth Exhibit 3, this is Bate 1, 

this is that infamous contingency email of August 22, 2017? 

A Yes.  

Q And the forward on this indicates that you sent it to me on 

December 1, 2017? 

A Yes.  

Q So you went out and consulted your own lawyer? 

A Yes.  

Q Why did  you do that? 

A Because I felt that I was terminated, when he's meeting with 

other lawyers, and I'm getting letters that I'm supposed to be talking to 

other lawyers about a case that I had been representing on for a 

substantial time and did amazing work on and gave amazing advice.  
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And the only reason for that would -- for another law firm to get involved 

is if I'm out.   

Q And you were in an awkward position, weren't you?  As I 

think Mr. Vannah made abundantly clear you never did move to 

withdraw? 

A Right. 

Q Why not.   

A Number one, I'm not going to just blow up any settlements, 

number one.  I've never done that, never will.  I continue to work, and I 

always put the client's interest above mine, which I did in this case, even 

after I'm getting all of these letters.   

Number two, even later, Mr. Vannah was making it abundantly 

clear that they were coming after me, if I decided to do something that 

might even remotely be considered adverse to the client.   

So, I'm in an awkward position, I'm going to fulfill my duties 

regardless, and it was clear they didn't want to pay me.  But I'm still 

going to do it, and do my job for the client regardless, and payment is 

going to be an issue that we deal with later. 

Q And that's the same day I believe you filed your first 

attorney's lien? 

A Yes.  

THE COURT:  And what was the first day you consulted with 

Mr. Christensen to represent you?  Do you remember? 

THE WITNESS:  I don't , but it would have been around that 

time, or a few days or more, before, when I felt that I wasn't getting 
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MR. VANNAH:  Thank you.  

THE COURT:  No problem.  

MR. VANNAH:  That's been great. 

[Proceedings adjourned at 4:16 p.m.] 
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---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Ruben Herrera <ruben@vegasacesvolleyball.com>
Date: Mon, Dec 4, 2017 at 4:02 PM
Subject: Fwd: Siena Simon
To: Brian Edgeworth <brian@pediped.com>, Angela Edgeworth <angela.edgeworth@pediped.com>
 

Response from Danny Simon.
 

 
Ruben Herrera  |  Vegas Aces Volleyball
O 702.592.3182  |  M 702.592.8927
123 Pancho Via Drive  |  Henderson, NV 89012
ruben@vegasacesvolleyball.com  |  www.vegasacesvolleyball.com

“Home of Southern Nevada’s Premier Volleyball"
 

Begin forwarded message:
 
From: Daniel Simon <dan@simonlawlv.com>
Subject: RE: Siena Simon
Date: December 4, 2017 at 3:54:38 PM PST
To: Ruben Herrera <ruben@vegasacesvolleyball.com>

0065AA00353
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Cc: "Eleyna Simon (simonsays3@cox.net)" <simonsays3@cox.net>
 
Thank you for your response. Siena is very disappointed. She was truly excited to be a
part of your special team and have you as a coach. You would have really enjoyed her
as part of your program providing her knee did improve, which we anticipate. She is
currently treating for her knee issue and hope it will be resolved in the near future. As
for the other issue with the Edgeworth’s, just as you, we believed we were friends.
However, as parents, we must do everything in our power to protect our children. This
is why she could not have come to the gym. Regardless, thank you for your
understanding of this situation. Is there a form that you will provide us confirming the
release or should I send you something merely stating that the Vegas Aces release her
of any obligations under the contracts signed concerning the 2017/2018 season?
Please advise. Also, feel free to call me anytime. Thanks again.
 
 

From: Ruben Herrera [mailto:ruben@vegasacesvolleyball.com] 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 6:47 PM
To: Daniel Simon <dan@simonlawlv.com>
Cc: Eleyna Simon (simonsays3@cox.net) <simonsays3@cox.net>
Subject: Re: Siena Simon
 
First of all, assuming I knew anything about your family and the Edgeworth’s is completely
incorrect but now I know something is going on but I still don’t care, because it’s not any of
my business.  Secondly, I have listened to your voicemails and as I mentioned in the parents
meeting, I discuss everything volleyball related with the athlete. If Sisi was going to be out of
practice because of her knee, she needed to relay that message not her parents.  At that time I
would’ve told her, she still needed to attend practice regardless of her situation.
 
I will gladly release her with no problems and again why anyone would assume I would have
anything negative to say is mind boggling; I never even saw her in the gym other than
tryouts.  I never make any volleyball related decisions based on other people’s business
problems, especially when I have no knowledge of any of it!  My mistake is I assumed your
two family’s were friends.
 
Neither here nor there, like I mentioned before, I will gladly release Sisi.
 
Good luck to Sisi this year.
 
Coach Ruben
 
Ruben Herrera  |  Vegas Aces Volleyball
O 702.592.3182  |  M 702.592.8927
123 Pancho Via Drive  |  Henderson, NV 89012
ruben@vegasacesvolleyball.com  |  www.vegasacesvolleyball.com

“Home of Southern Nevada’s Premier Volleyball"
 

On Nov 30, 2017, at 5:44 PM, Daniel Simon

0066AA00354
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<dan@simonlawlv.com> wrote:
 
This shall confirm that I have left you three messages this week on your
cell phone. On Monday, 11-27-17 , I left you a detailed message that Siena
would not be at practice as she was being evaluated for her knee. Then, I
left you a message on Wednesday, 11-29-17 and today 11-30-17 at 10:40
a.m requesting a return phone call. Thus far, you have failed to return a
single phone call to me. I am quite surprised by the email sent by Ms.
Hunt suggesting Siena needs to call you. Feel free to call me anytime on
my Cell Phone at 702-279-7246. I am sure you are aware of the issues
involving the Edgeworth’s. Given the ongoing issues with the Edgeworth’s
and my daughters knee condition, she will not be able to play for the Aces
this season. In light of this, we are requesting that you release her under
the contracts signed. If you are not willing to do so, please state all
reasons why and please feel free to call me discuss in detail. Most
importantly, I trust that there will not be any negative statements made
about my daughter or my family as all of these matters are certainly
beyond her control and there is absolutely no reason why any derogatory
statements should be made about my 14 year old daughter. I look
forward to hearing from you.
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DEC 3 0 2020 
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DEP TY CLERK 

No. 78176 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; AND 
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, 
Appellants/Cross-Respondents, 
vs. 
DANIEL S. SIMON; AND THE LAW 
OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON, A 
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, 
Respondents/Cross-A ellants. 
EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; AND 
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, 
Appellants, 
VS. 

DANIEL S. SIMON; AND THE LAW 
OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON, A 
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, 
Res • ondents. 

ORDER AFFIRMING IN PART, VACATING IN PART AND 
REMANDING 

These consolidated matters include two appeals and a cross-

appeal that challenge district court orders dismissing a complaint under 

NRCP 12(b)(5), adjudicating an attorney lien, and granting in part and 

denying in part a motion for attorney fees and costs. Eighth Judicial 

District Court, Clark County; Tierra Danielle Jones, Judge.2  

Brian and Angela Edgeworth are business owners and 

managers. A fire sprinkler malfunctioned and flooded a home they were 

constructing, causing $500,000 in damages. Both the fire-sprinkler 

'Pursuant to NRAP 34(f)(1), we have determined that oral argument 
is not warranted in this appeal. 

2The Honorable Abbi Silver, Justice, did not participate in the 
decision of this matter. 

SUPREME COURT 

Of 
NEVADA 

tOi 1947A ctigalo 0 - tjLf AA00385



manufacturer and plumbing company refused to pay for the damage. 

Daniel Simon, a Las Vegas attorney and close• friend of the Edgeworths, 

offered to help. There was no written fee agreement, as Simon only planned 

to send a few letters. However, Simon eventually sued the responsible 

parties on the Edgeworths behalf, billing the Edgeworths a "reduced" rate 

of $550 per hour through four invoices totaling $367,606, which the 

Edgeworths paid in full. Eventually, Simon helped secure a $6 million 

settlement agreement, and when the Edgeworths asked Simon to provide 

any unpaid invoices, Simon sent them a letter with a retainer agreement 

for $1.5 million beyond what they had already paid him for his services. The 

Edgeworths refused to pay and retained new counsel. Simon then filed an 

attorney lien. The Edgeworths responded by suing him for breach of 

contract and conversion. 

Simon moved to dismiss the Edgeworths' complaint under both 

NRCP 12(b)(5) and Nevada's anti-SLAPP statutes and he moved for 

adjudication of the lien. The district court consolidated the cases. The 

district court first addressed Simon's attorney lien and held an extensive 

evidentiary hearing. After the hearing, the district court found that Simon 

and the Edgeworths did not have an express oral contract. Although the 

district court found that Simon and the Edgeworths had an implied contract 

for the hourly rate of $550 per hour for Simon and $275 per hour for Simon's 

associates, it also determined that the Edgeworths constructively 

discharged Simon when they retained new counsel. Therefore, the district 

court awarded Simon roughly $285,000 for attorney services rendered from 

September 19 to November 29, 2017, and $200,000 in quantum meruit for 

the services he rendered after November 29, the date of the constructive 
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discharge.3  Relying on the evidence presented at the hearing adjudicating 

the attorney lien, the district court dismissed the Edgeworths complaint 

and awarded Simon $55,000 in attorney fees and costs for defending the 

breach of contract action. It then denied Simon's anti-SLAPP motion as 

moot. 

The constructive discharge for purposes of adjudicating attorney lien and 
$200,000 quantum meruit award 

We review a "district court's findings of fact for an abuse of 

discretion" and "will not set aside those findings unless they are clearly 

erroneous or not supported by substantial evidence." NOLM, LLC v. Cty. of 

Clark, 120 Nev. 736, 739, 100 P.3d 658, 660-61 (2004) (internal quotation 

marks omitted). The Edgeworths argue that substantial evidence does not 

support the district court's constructive discharge finding because Simon 

never withdrew from the case, continued working on it through its 

conclusion, and billed them after the date of the constructive discharge. We 

disagree. 

A constructive discharge occurs when a party's conduct 

"dissolves the essential mutual confidence between attorney and client," 

Brown u. Johnstone, 450 N.E.2d 693, 695 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982) (holding that 

a client terminated the attorney-client relationship when he initiated 

grievance proceedings against and stopped contacting his attorney), or the 

client takes action that prevents the attorney from effective representation, 

McNair v. Commonwealth, 561 S.E.2d 26, 31 (Va. Ct. App. 2002) (explaining 

that in the criminal context, constructive discharge can occur where "the 

defendant place [s] his counsel in a position that precluded effective 

30n appeal, the Edgeworths challenge only the $200,000 award in 
quantum meruit. 
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representation"). Substantial evidence in the record demonstrates that the 

Edgeworths hired new counsel; stopped directly communicating with 

Simon; empowered their new counsel to resolve the litigation; and settled 

claims against Simon's advice at the urging of new counsel. Accordingly, 

we conclude that the district court acted within its sound discretion by 

finding that the Edgeworths constructively discharged Simon on November 

29, 2017. 

Although we conclude that the district court correctly found 

that Simon was entitled to quantum meruit for work done after the 

constructive discharge, see Gordon v. Stewart, 74 Nev. 115, 119, 324 P.2d 

234, 236 (1958) (upholding an award in quantum meruit to an attorney after 

breach of contract), rejected on other grounds by Argentena Consol. Min. Co. 

v. Jolley Urga Wirth Woodbury & Standish, 125 Nev. 527, 537-38, 216 P.3d 

779, 786 (2009), we agree with the Edgeworths that the district court 

abused its discretion by awarding $200,000 in quantum meruit4  without 

making findings regarding the work Simon performed after the constructive 

discharge. Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc., 130 Nev. 67, 82, 319 P.3d 606, 

616 (2014) (reviewing district court's attorney fee decision for an abuse of 

discretion). 

A district court abuses its discretion when it bases its decision 

on an erroneous view of the law or clearly disregards guiding legal 

principles. See Bergmann v. Boyce, 109 Nev. 670, 674, 856 P.2d 560, 563 

(1993), superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in In re DISH 

Network Derivative Litig., 133 Nev. 438, 451 n.6, 401 P.3d 1081, 1093 n.6 

(2017). "Rifle proper measure of damages under a quantum meruit theory 

4The Edgeworths do not contest the validity of the attorney lien or the 
district court's jurisdiction to adjudicate it. 
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of recovery is the reasonable value of [the] services." Flamingo Realty, Inc. 

v. Midwest Dev., Inc., 110 Nev. 984, 987, 879 P.2d 69, 71 (1994) (alteration 

in original) (internal quotation marks omitted). A district court must 

consider the Brunzell factors when determining a reasonable amount of 

attorney fees. Logan v. Abe, 131 Nev. 260, 266, 350 P.3d 1139, 1143 (2015). 

Those factors are: (1) the quality of the advocate; (2) the character of the 

work, e.g., its difficulty, importance, etc.; (3) the work actually performed 

by the advocate; and (4) the result. Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat'l Bank, 85 

Nev. 345, 349, 455 P.2d 31, 33 (1969). The Edgeworths challenge the third 

factor, arguing that the district court's order did not describe the work 

Simon performed after the constructive discharge. While the district court 

stated that it was applying the Brunzell factors for work performed only 

after the constructive discharge, much of its analysis focused on Simon's 

work throughout the entire litigation. Those findings, referencing work 

performed before the constructive discharge, for which Simon had already 

been compensated under the terms of the implied contract, cannot form the 

basis of a quantum meruit award. Although there is evidence in the record 

that Simon and his associates performed work after the constructive 

discharge, the district court did not explain how it used that evidence to 

calculate its award. Thus, it is unclear whether $200,000 is a reasonable 

amount to award for the work done after the constructive discharge. 

Accordingly, we vacate the district court's grant of $200,000 in quantum 

meruit and remand for the district court to make findings regarding the 

basis of its award. 

The NRCP 12(b)(5) motion to dismiss 

Following the evidentiary hearing regarding the attorney lien, 

the district court dismissed the Edgeworths complaint. In doing so, the 

district court relied on the evidence presented at the evidentiary hearing to 

5 
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find that there was no express contract and thus dismissed the breach of 

contract, declaratory relief, and breach of covenant of good faith and fair 

dealing claims. It further found that Simon complied with the statutory 

requirements for an attorney lien and therefore dismissed the conversion 

and breach of fiduciary duty claims, as well as the request for punitive 

damages. 

The Edgeworths argue that the district court failed to construe 

the allegations in the amended complaint as true and instead considered 

matters outside the pleadings—facts from the evidentiary hearing. In 

effect, the Edgeworths argue that, under the NRCP 12(b)(5) standard, the 

district court was required to accept the facts in their complaint as true 

regardless of its contrary factual findings from the evidentiary hearing. 

Under the circumstances here, we are not persuaded that the district court 

erred by dismissing the complaint. 

While the district court should have given proper notice under 

NRCP 12(d) that it was converting the NRCP 12(b)(5) motion to one for 

summary judgment, it did not err by applying its findings from the 

evidentiary hearing when ruling on the NRCP 12(b)(5) motion, as it had told 

the parties it was waiting to rule on this motion until after the lien 

adjudication hearing. Under the law-of-the-case doctrine, a district court 

generally should not reconsider questions that it has already decided. See 

Reconstrust Co., N.A. v. Zhang, 130 Nev. 1, 7-8, 317 P.3d 814, 818 (2014) 

(The law-of-the-case doctrine 'refers to a family of rules embodying the 

general concept that a court involved in later phases of a lawsuit should not 

re-open questions decided (i.e., established as law of the case) by that court 

or a higher one in earlier phases.) (quoting Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, 

Inc., 49 F.3d 735, 739 (D.C. Cir. 1995)); see also United States v. Jingles, 702 

F.3d 494, 499 (9th Cir. 2012) CUnder the law of the case doctrine, a court is 
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ordinarily precluded from reexamining an issue previously decided by the 

same court, or a higher court, in the same case.") (internal quotation marks 

omitted). The doctrine applies where "the issue in question [was] 'decided 

explicitly.  . . . in [the] previous disposition."' Jingles, 702 F.3d at 499 (second 

alteration in original) (quoting United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe, 235 

F.3d 443, 452 (9th Cir. 2000)). 

Because it was necessary for the district court to determine if 

there was an express contract when adjudicating the attorney lien, its 

finding that there was no express oral contract between Simon and the 

Edgeworths became the law of the case in the consolidated action. See NRS 

18.015(6) (requiring the court where an attorney lien is filed to "adjudicate 

the rights of the attorney, client or other parties and enforce the lien"); 

NRCP 42(a) (allowing consolidation where actions "involve a common 

question of law or fact"). As it was the law of the case, that finding bound 

the district court in its adjudication of the NRCP 12(b)(5) motion.5  See 

Awada v. Shuffle Master, Inc., 123 Nev. 613, 623, 173 P.3d 707, 714 (2007) 

(upholding a district court's decision where the district court held a bench 

trial to resolve equitable claims and then applied those findings to dismiss 

the remaining legal claims). Similarly, the district court's finding that 

Simon properly perfected the attorney lien became the law of the case and 

thus bound the district court during its adjudication of the NRCP 12(b)(5) 

motion. Accordingly, because the district court properly applied its past 

5The Edgeworths do not argue that the district court's finding of an 
implied contract could have formed the basis of their breach of contract and 
good faith and fair dealing claims. 
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findings to the present motion, it did not err in granting the NRCP 12(b)(5) 

motion.6  

The $50,000 attorney fee award under NRS 18.0.10(2)(b) 

The Edgeworths argue that the district court abused its 

discretion by awarding attorney fees to Simon in the context of dismissing 

their conversion claim because their claim was neither groundless nor 

brought in bad faith and the district court failed to consider the Brunzell 

factors. 

The district court awarded attorney fees under NRS 

18.010(2)(b) for the Edgeworths conversion claim alone because it found 

that the Edgeworths' conversion claim was not maintained upon reasonable 

grounds. Once Simon filed the attorney lien, the Edgeworths were not in 

exclusive possession of the disputed fees, see NRS 18.015(1), and, 

accordingly, it was legally impossible for Simon to commit conversion, see 

M.C. Multi-Fcanily Dev., LLC v. Crestdale Assocs., Ltd., 124 Nev. 901, 911, 

193 P.3d 536, 543 (2008) (holding that to prevail on a conversion claim, the 

plaintiff must have an exclusive right to possess the property). We perceive 

no abuse of discretion in this portion of the district court's decision. See 

NRS 18.010(2)(b) (authorizing courts to award attorney fees for claims 

"maintained without reasonable ground or to harass the prevailing part?). 

As to the amount of the award, however, we conclude that the district court's 

order lacks support. The district court need not explicitly mention each 

61n his cross-appeal in Docket No. 77678, Simon argues that the 
district court erred by denying his anti-SLAPP special motion to dismiss as 
moot. However, Simon failed to present cogent arguments and relevant 
authority in his opening brief. Accordingly, we do not consider his 
argument. See Edwards v. Emperor's Garden Rest., 122 Nev, 317, 330 n.38, 
130 P.3d 1280, 1288 n.38 (2006) (declining to consider issues that are not 
supported by cogent argument). 
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Brunzell factor in its order so long as the district court "demonstrate[s] that 

it considered the required factors, and the award [is] supported by 

substantial evidence." Logan, 131 Nev. at 266, 350 P.3d at 1143 (mandating 

that a district court consider the Brunzell factors, but explaining that 

‘`express findings on each factor are not necessary for a district court to 

properly exercise its discretion"). 

While the district court did not make explicit Brunzell findings, 

it satisfied the first prong under Logan by noting that it "[had] considered 

all of the factors pertinent to attorney's fees." However, the district court 

did not provide sufficient reasoning explaining how it arrived at $50,000, 

and it is not obvious by our review of the record. Accordingly, we vacate the 

district court's order awarding attorney fees and remand for further 

findings. 

The costs award 

The Edgeworths challenge the award of costs, arguing that the 

district court failed to explain or justify the amount. Having considered the 

record and the parties arguments, we conclude that the district court acted 

within its sound discretion in awarding Simon $5,000 in costs. Logan, 131 

Nev. at 267, 350 P.3d at 1144 (explaining that this court reviews an award 

of costs for an abuse of discretion). Here, the district court explained that 

it awarded $5,000 of the requested $18,434.74 because Simon only 

requested an award for work performed on the motion to dismiss, not the 

adjudication of the attorney lien. As Simon's counsel acknowledged, only 

$5,000 of the requested costs related to the motion to dismiss and thus only 

that $5,000 is recoverable. Because the cost award is supported by an 

invoice and memorandum of costs, we conclude that the district court acted 

within its sound discretion when it awarded $5,000 in costs to Simon. 
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In sum, as to the Edgeworths appeal in Docket No. 77678, we 

affirm the district court's order granting Simon's motion to dismiss as well 

as the order awarding $5,000 in costs. However, we vacate the district 

court's order awarding $50,000 in attorney fees and $200,000 in quantum 

meruit and remand for further findings regarding the basis of the awards. 

As to Simon's cross-appeal in Docket No. 78176, we affirm the district 

court's order denying Simon's anti-SLAPP motion as moot. 

For the reasons set forth above, we 

ORDER the judgment of the district court AFFIRMED in part 

and VACATED in part AND REMAND this matter to the district court for 

proceedings consistent with this order. 

C.J. 

J. 
Parraguirre 
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cc: Hon. Tierra Danielle Jones, District Judge 
Dana Jonathon Nitz, Settlement Judge 
James R. Christensen 
Vannah & Vannah 
Christiansen Law Offices 
Eighth District Court Clerk 
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January to April 2017, in including your time and your work on the bills 

that were sent to Mr. Edgeworth and that were disclosed in the 

litigation?  

A Because it was my understanding this was Danny's friend I 

was just helping out.  The bills weren't really bills.  They were only 

supposed to be for calculation of damages.  So, but then in April, we 

realized after -- I think it was Judge Bonaventure, on April 25th, denied 

our motion for summary judgment to put a moratorium on discovery.  

We've got to start taking depositions, we've got to start doing all this on 

written discovery and all that stuff.   

So, at that time, I'm working on the case, I need to start billing my 

time so we can add it to the computation of damages.  

Q When you started billing your time, did you bill all your  

work -- 

A No, sir. 

Q -- and all your time?  

A Oh, I'm sorry. 

Q All your work and time, did you bill it?  

A No, I did not.  

Q Why not?  

A Well, because again, this was Danny's friend.  I billed the 

substantial things -- like the substantial documents, like the motions that 

I did, the depositions I attended, the court hearings I attended.  Basically, 

I didn't bill any emails, I didn't bill any telephone calls.  This was Danny's 

friend, and this was just us putting together bills for the calculation of 
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damages.  Plus, I'm not a great biller.  I don't have any billing software.  I 

don't know, you know -- and so I mean, I didn't think to really bill that 

way.  That was just when I was putting together the substantial stuff.  

Q Was there an office effort to bill on this file?  

A No, sir.  Not at that time.  

Q To your knowledge, have any paralegals ever billed any time 

in this file?  

A No.  

Q Any assistants?  

A No.  

Q Were you involved in the document management of this 

case?  

A Yes, sir, I was.  

Q Do you have an understanding of the size of the file and the 

documents produced?  

A Yes.  It was huge.  

  MR. CHRISTIANSEN:  Your Honor, I'd like to bring in a 

demonstrative piece of evidence --  

THE COURT:  Okay, which is?  

  MR. CHRISTIANSEN:  -- for the Court's --  

  MR. GREENE:  It would be nice if we could have seen it first.  

  MR. CHRISTIANSEN:  It's going to be very technical and hard 

to understand.  

  MR. GREENE:  Generally, before you show exhibits to 

witnesses, you show them to either side, don't you?   
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BY MR. CHRISTIANSEN: 

Q So, what went into your timesheets?  

A What went into my -- the superbill timesheets? 

Q Correct.  

A So, basically, we billed -- so, I guess you could kind of split it 

up into two things.  From September 19th, so like September 20th, I think 

it is, through when we stopped working on the case, which mine is 

sometime in January 2018.  That was all hours that we were working on 

the case.  Everything before that -- and I'm just talking about mine.  I 

don't know if I clarified that.  All of mine before that, we went back to 

May of -- I didn't start working the case until May, until January, except 

for that one December 20th, 2016 date.  In January from that point to 

September 19th, all of those bills were emails, and telephone calls, and 

downloads -- WIZnet downloads, that I did that I had not billed for 

previously.  And --  

Q Was that a time consuming process?  

A Yes, sir.  I had to go through all of the emails. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  I'm sorry, Mr. Christiansen.  I have a 

question.  So, your bills, in this superbill --  

THE WITNESS:  Yes, ma'am.  

THE COURT:  -- everything from January of 2017 to 

September 19th of 2017, is for emails, telephone calls, and WIZnet 

downloads that you hadn't previously billed for?  

THE WITNESS:  Yes, ma'am.  

THE COURT:  Okay.  And that's what's included in this 
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superbill?  

THE WITNESS:  Yeah.  And I believe if you look at mine, 

that's all that's in there are telephone calls for my cell phone --  

THE COURT:  Okay.  

THE WITNESS:  -- and WIZnet downloads, and also emails.  

THE COURT:  But from September 20th to January 2018, 

that's the hours you worked on this case?  

THE WITNESS:  Well, that's the hours I worked on this case, 

including -- but I also incorporated in my downloads, also my emails, 

and my telephone calls in there, as well.  

THE COURT:  So, that's in that calculation --  

THE WITNESS:  Yes, ma'am.  

THE COURT:  -- on the superbill?  Okay.   

BY MR. CHRISTIANSEN: 

Q Do the timesheets capture all the work?  

A No.  So, the timesheets -- when we had to go back and do it 

for this adjudication process, we had to show -- because it's my 

understanding we had to show the Court how much work we did on the 

file, and so we went back, and we only put entries on there that we could 

support with documentation.   

So, that's why the emails were added, that's why the cell phone 

records were added, and that's also why the WIZnet filings were added, 

as well.  And so, basically -- and because we had a hard document.  If we 

didn't have a hard document, we didn't capture it on the bill.  We didn't 

put it on there.  Any discussions with Mr. Simon that I had, you know, 10 

0563AA00414



 

- 113 - 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

minute discussions -- there are a few discussions on the bills that are on 

there, those aren't captured.   

Any calls from the office that we did with regard to this case, 

whether it be with Mr. Edgeworth, whether it be with experts, whether it 

be whoever, any calls from the office we weren't able to get, we 

subpoenaed the records from Cox and were not able to obtain those, so 

those aren't include on there -- included on there.   

But what we did to get those dates on that superbill was we had to 

choose a landmark date.  So, with regard to the WIZnet filings, because I 

needed something -- I needed a landmark date for each of those filings, I 

went to the date that that thing was filed, the date that the pleading was 

filed and that's the date that I put it in on.   

I know there's been some allegations about a 22 hour day, which I 

know we're going to talk about in detail, but that kind of explains that 

because I -- and I mean, again, I talked about it in detail.  Everything that 

was filed, for example, on September 13th, I put on September 13th for 

the WIZnet filings.  Every email that was received on September 13th, I 

put on September 13th, and then I also gave all of the WIZnet documents 

.3 hours, because what I did was I would review the -- when it came in on 

WIZnet -- I was the one working on this case.  We didn't have a paralegal 

in this case.  I was the one that did it.  I would open the WIZnet 

document, review it, download it, save it, and send it out to wherever it 

needed to do.  Some of these, super quick, maybe not .3.  Some of them, 

way longer than .3.   

So, we had to have a base mark number for all of the WIZnet 
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filings, so that's why we chose .3 for the WIZnet filings, which are 

identified as -- I can tell you, if you'd like.  On my bills, review, download, 

and save, and then I put the name of the document, and that's a WIZnet 

filing.  So anytime you see review, download, and save, that's a WIZnet 

filing.   

Same thing with emails.  Our base calculation, I had to put a base 

calculation, it was .15, and then if the email was more time consuming, 

the appropriate number was put on there.  This is with regard to my bill.  

Q So, I heard a couple of things.  One, I heard no paralegal.  

A Yes, sir.  

Q So that's why there are no paralegal bills?  

A Yes, sir.  

Q Okay.  Thanks for clearing that up.  Let's take the WIZnet 

filings as an example.  What did you do with a WIZnet filing when it was 

made in this case, in the Edgeworth case?  

A I would -- like a WIZnet, like any filing?  

Q Like someone filed a motion.  One of the Defendants filed a 

motion. 

A When the Defendants filed a motion, I would download it, I 

mean, review it, save it, and then send it out to Danny, send it out to 

Brian, send it out to whoever.  And I didn't send it to Brian every single 

time, but some of the more important things, I know Brian was very 

active in the case, and like he wanted to be in charge -- like not in charge.  

Informed of the stuff going on.   So, I would sometimes send it to him, 

too.  
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Q Okay.  And is that different from any review you would do if 

you were say taking the lead on drafting an opposition to a motion?  

A Well, yeah.  I would review it to see what it is.  I mean, do I -- 

and then I would also have to like calendar it or what not, too.  I mean, 

and if I was supposed to do an opposition, so for example, with your 

example, a motion.  A motion comes in, the review, download, and case 

only incorporates the review, download, and save.  If it was a motion, 

then I -- and I was going to do an opposition to it, I would review it later.  

I wasn't reviewing it at that time to draft the opposition.  

Q Okay.  You indicated that you did some -- that you helped Mr. 

Simon with his timesheets?  

A Yes, sir; I did.   

Q What did you do --  

A Some of it.  

Q -- for Mr. Simon?  

A Well, I did -- I took his cell phone records.  Again, because we 

weren't able to get the office records, so I took his cell phone records and 

I plugged in his cell phone records into the bill, and then I also -- I'm the 

one that put the infamous, on Exhibit 13, a Plaintiff review of all emails 

concerning service of all pleadings, (679 emails), without a date.  So, 

would you like me to explain that?  

THE COURT:  I would.  

THE WITNESS:  Okay. 

MR. CHRISTIANSEN:  Yeah, I'd like to hear about it, too.  

THE WITNESS:  So, what that is, is that's the WIZnet filings.  
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If you look at any of Mr. -- if you look at Mr. Simon's superbill, there are 

no WIZnet filings in his.  And so, when I would send the WIZnet filing -- I 

sent every single WIZnet filing to Mr. Simon.   

So, what that number is -- or so what is, there were 679 

emails, and I had multiplied that by .2 because he would have to open it, 

and then analyze it or whatever, and then that was it.  And if he wanted 

to do more to it, then he could choose to do more to it, but because there 

was a formatting issue, plugging every one of those 679 emails in -- so 

those are all WIZnet filings.  Those WIZnet filings are for the entire case, 

679.  So, that goes from May -- well, I guess the complaint wasn't filed 

until June, so June of 2016 through -- I guess the attorney lien is when 

we kind of stopped counting.  That's when we stopped counting any of 

the WIZnet filings in the case.  

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  Okay.  

THE COURT:  So, that's through the attorney lien?  

THE WITNESS:  Yes, ma'am.  The amended attorney lien in 

January.  

THE COURT:  And do these include some of the same WIZnet 

filings that are in your bill?  

THE WITNESS:  Yes, ma'am.  

THE COURT:  Okay.  

THE WITNESS:  But we would both -- I mean, he would read 

them as I -- he didn't download them.  He just read them when I would 

send them to him.  

THE COURT:  And what did you -- what was the time per --  
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MR. VANNAH:  Thank you, Your Honor. 

THE COURT:  Thank you. 

[Proceedings concluded at 4:29 p.m.] 
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